DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES — PLANNING DIVISION

REPORT: Special Permit for Drinking Place with Eating Place at 735 Wethersfield Ave.,
for consideration July 28, 2020

STAFF REPORT
To: Planning & Zoning Commission
PREPARED BY: Elizabeth Sanderson, Principal Planner

Phone: 860-757-9238, E-mail: elizabeth.sanderson@hartford.gov

PROJECT: Soulbaila Eating & Drinking Place
735 Wethersfield Ave.
PARCEL ID: 277-806-189
ENERGOV ID: P&Z- COMM-2020-0216

ZONE: MS-2 Main Street District
TYPE: Special Permit for Drinking Place with Eating Place per Chapter 1,

Section 1.3.4 and Chapter 3, Sections 3.2.1 and 3.3.5.1 of Zoning
Regulations Last Amended June 5, 2020

APPLICANT: Jeromy Miles, Soulbaila, LLC
OWNER: Kingstan House, LLLC
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Application is for a Special Permit for a Drinking Place with Eating Place (Soulbaila) at 735
Wethersfield Ave.

At a special meeting held on August 28, 2018, the Planning & Zoning Commission approved a
Special Permit to allow a Drinking Place and Eating Place at 735 Wethersfield Ave., subject to
conditions, for a 2-year term (EnerGov ID: P&Z-SPCPER-2018-00306, See Attachment #4 for the
decision letter and other documents on file with the approved permit). This Special Permit is set to
expire on August 28, 2020.

This application has been submitted in response to a letter from the Planning Director, dated June
29, 2020, related to the upcoming expiration of the previously issued Special Permit for Drinking
Place and Eating Place on the property (see Attachment #2).

Figure 1. View of Soulbaila, 735 Wethersfield Ave., taken 7/14/2020.

KEY APPLICATION TIMELINES
* Application Submission Date: July 9, 2020.

* Date Application was Accepted as Complete: July 9, 2020.

* Application Date of Receipt: July 14, 2020 (sooner of either: date of next regularly
scheduled meeting, or 35 days after acceptance of complete application).

* Public Hearing is scheduled to open on Tuesday, July 28, 2020; Open Hearing Deadline:
Thursday, September 17, 2020.

* Close Hearing Deadline (if opens July 28, 2020): Tuesday, September 1, 2020.

735 Wethersfield Ave. 2



*  CT General Statutes Sec.8-7D allow that the applicant may consent to one or more
extensions of time, provided the total extension of all time periods shall not be for longer
than 65 days*.

*  On March 10, 2020, State of Connecticut Governor Ned Lamont declared a public health
and civil preparedness emergency (“state of emergency”) as a result of coronavirus disease
2019 (COVID-19) outbreak and pandemic.

* The Planning Division is operating under a series of Executive Orders issued by
Governor Lamont (7.E & 7.I) which modity public hearing noticing requirements.
o *Time periods that may pass or expire during the state of emergency may be further
extended by no more than an additional 90 days, for a total of 155 extension days
available, which may be applied towards all time periods, as needed

LEGAL STANDARD

The Commission reviews Special Permits in accordance with Zoning Regulations section 1.3.4.
Special Permits may be approved, approved with conditions, or denied. Considerations the
Commission may weigh in Special Permit review include: harmony with the plan of conservation &
development; compliance with the purposes of the district; effect on existing development; creation
of safety hazards in vehicular and pedestrian circulation; effects on traffic; compatibility with
adjacent properties; suitability of arrangement of buildings, open space, and provision of light and
air; impact on essential services; impact on stormwater runoff; impact on city services and
infrastructure; tree and landscape provision; and pedestrian amenities. The Commission may deviate
from the minimum requirements for building siting, height, street facades, accessory structures
dimensions, tree installation, landscape installation, buffers, fencing, lighting, parking, signage, and
street design by up to 15% upon certain findings.

STANDARDS SPECIFIC TO THE USE
Zoning Regulations:

e Chapter 3, Section 3.2.1 Principal Uses.
e Chapter 3, Section 3.3.5.1 Drinking Places.

O “Proximity to Residential. The establishment shall not be located within 1,200 feet of any
residentially used parcel or a district permitting residential uses, unless cooked food is served
(including taverns, pubs, or Eating Places) ...

5) ...Establishments that combine the sale of alcobolic beverages with Entertainment Assembly uses
(refer to 3.3.5.K.) require a separate special permit (per 1.3.4 Special Permits)”, and are subject
to conditions of Section 3.3.5.1(5)(a)-(c).

6) “Hours of Operation. Drinking Places shall serve alcohol only during the hours anthorized
by Connecticut General Statutes Section 30-91, provided, however, that the commission may further
restrict such hours as a condition of a special permit.”

e Chapter 3, Section 3.3.5.] Eating Places.

e Chapter 4, Section 4.5 Storefront Building Type

e Connecticut General Statutes (CGS), Chapter 545 — Liquor Control Act, Sec. 30-91,
Hours and days of closing, subsec. (a): “Ie sale or the dispensing or consumption. . .of alcoholic
liguor. ..in places operating under. . .restanrant permits. .. shall be unlawful on: (1) Monday, Tuesday,
Wednesday, Thursday and Friday between the hours of one o'clock a.m. and nine o'clock a.m.; (2) Saturday
between the hours of two o'clock a.m. and nine o'clock a.m.; (3) Sunday between the hours of two o'clock
a.m. and ten o'clock am....”

735 Wethersfield Ave. 3



Plan of Conservation and Development, entitled “Hartford City Plan,” Adopted May 12,
2020 (the “POCD”)

Grow400, Avenues: recommends strengthening the identity of each commercial corridor to
“create new economic opportunities for business owners and residents alike.” (p.28)
Live400, Food recommends attracting new restaurants to “anchor commercial areas and
secure Hartford’s reputation as a regional food destination.” (p. 36)

Play400, Culture recommends “creating a walkable network of venues” to “support local
businesses, create opportunities for musicians, and make Hartford an attractive destination.”
(p- 53)

The Adopted Future Land Use Map within the POCD identifies the property as “Medium-
Density Mixed Use (3-6 stories).”

FINDING OF FACTS

Lot

Use

The property is not located in an Historic District, or otherwise Protected Property per the
Historic Preservation Ordinance.

The property is located within the South End Neighborhood Revitalization Zone (NRZ).
On May 1, 2019 Planning Staff issued a Certificate of Planning Compliance for
improvements approved under Special Permit #P&Z-SPCPER-2018-0036 (Attachment #5),
including alternative landscape plan in the front yard.

Per Section 3.2.1. Principal Uses:
O Eating Places (Service Use category) are permitted by right in the MS-2 district
O Drinking Places (Service Use category) are permitted with a Special Permit in MS-2,
subject to use-specific conditions of Section 3.3.5.1.
O Entertainment Assembly uses are prohibited in MS-2.
Per Section 3.4. Accessory Uses:
O Incidental Entertainment is a permitted Accessory Commercial Use in MS-2, subject
to use-specific conditions of Section 3.5.2.B., including:
a) Live music performance in which no more than 3 instruments are played at
any one time.
b) Prerecorded music played from a preselected play list over the permanently
installed sound system of the establishment.
A recent Food Menu has been provided (included with Attachment #1).
Noise Mitigation Plan, Security Plan, Site Plan, and Floor Plans have not been submitted
with this application (see Attachment #4 for documents submitted with the 2018
Application for Special Permit).
0 On July 15, 2020 the Applicant confirmed via e-mail that there are no alterations to
the building or facility operations proposed with this recent submission from what
has been previously approved (see Attachment #3).
0 Hours of Operation:
Monday — Saturday 5 p.m. to 12 a.m.
Sunday Noon — 8 p.m.
Class 4 Food License Permit, and recent inspection reports by City of Hartford Health and
Human Services Department, provided by the Applicnat are included with Attachment #6.
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Building
e The existing building is a 2-story Storefront Building Type
O Per 4.1.2, Storefront Buildings are permitted in the MS-2 District
O Per 4.5.2.C., Service uses are permitted on Ground Story & Upper Stories in MS-2.

Neighborhood Context

e The property is not located in an Historic District, or otherwise Protected Property per the
Historic Preservation Ordinance.

e The property is located within the South End Neighborhood Revitalization Zone (NRZ).

e Properties along Wethersfield Ave. are mixed-use, including multi-unit residential, office,
service, industrial, and general assembly (church) uses; properties to the West (between
Wethersfield and Franklin Ave.) are residential, varying in density from one- to multi-unit
dwellings.

\

|

Figure 2. City of Hartford Adopted Zoning Map, August 28, 2018 — Depicts the Subject Property within the
MS-2 District. There are a vatiety of zoning districts on adjacent and neatby properties in this area.
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Figure 4. View of front of Subject Property from South St., taken 7/14/2020. Although Soulbaila shares a
wall with Balytk European Deli, the establishments are located on separate lots with different property
owners.
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Figure 5. View of rear of Subject Property from South St., taken 7/14/2020. Site is clean; dumpster
associated with this establishment is properly screened.

Figure 6. View from Soulbaila looking North on Wethersfield Ave., taken 7/10/2020. Depicts other
commercial uses nearby.

735 Wethersfield Ave.




Figure 7. View from Soulbaila looking South on Wethersfield Ave., taken 7/10/2020. Depicts other
commercial uses nearby.

Figure 8. View from Soulbaila looking East on Olds PL, taken 7/10/2020. Commercial, Industrial, and
Residential uses are located on Olds Pl

735 Wethersfield Ave.



COMMENTS RECEIVED (DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES, NRZS, PUBLIC)

e On July 21, 2020 Planning Staff contacted staff of the City of Hartford Department of
Health and Human Services (HHS) to confirm issuance of a food license permit for the
Establishment. On July 22, 2020 the Applicant provided related documentation (see
Attachment #0).

e Letter from South End NRZ, dated July 15, 2020:

7/15/2020
To: City of Hartford and/or Whom it May Concern,

My name is Carl Williams, Chairman of the Hartford-South End NRZ. On behalf of the Hartford-
South End NRZ, we would like to pledge oursupport for SoulBaila, a restaurant located on 735
Wethersfield Ave. Hartford, CT. When the idea of SoulBaila was first presented to us in 2018, ownership
had a dream of providing Hartford, CT with an upscale establishment that attracted a professionaland
mature clientele. We can proudly say that they have delivered! Throughout theirtenure in our
community, ownership has been model citizens and great role models. We have received zero
complaints referring to this establishment; in fact we have only heard great reviews about them.
SoulBaila is operating a sensational business thatis employing our locals andis offeringan upscale
environment with great food and ambiance for the community. We are proud of what SoulBaila has
been able to offerourcommunity and we look forward to seeing theirbusiness continue to grow and

flourish. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely, ) )
“u 4 vy /. '/‘
L- ;’f/[ /Z /;//L P

Carl Williams, Chairman of Hartford {South End) NRZ

ANALYSIS

Due to its close proximity to residential uses, this Drinking Place must serve cooked food in order
to comply with requirements of Section 3.3.5.1(1). In order to serve cooked food, the City of
Hartford Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) requires a Food Service Permit. A
Class 4 Food Service Permit has historically been issued for this establishment, and the Applicant
indicates he is working with HHS staff to obtain a renewal.

A site inspection on July 10 & 14, 2020 by Planning Staff revealed that the property appears to

comply with conditions of the previously issued Special Permit and Certificate of Planning
Compliance.

735 Wethersfield Ave. 9



This Special Permit is being sought in accordance with Chapter 3, Section 3.2.1. Entertainment
Assembly uses are prohibited in the MS-2 district; however, Incidental Entertainment is a permitted
Accessory Use in the district, subject to use-specific conditions of Section 3.5.2.B.

The establishment’s hours of operation are within the hours prescribed by Connecticut general
statutes for alcohol service. The Commission may further restrict hours of operation of alcohol
sales as a condition of a Special Permit, in accordance with Section 3.3.5.1.(5) of the zoning
regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of this application, subject to conditions.

A draft resolution follows.

ATTACHMENTS

Application & Supporting Documents

Letter from Planning Director (dated June 29, 2020)

Email from Applicant (dated July 15, 2020)

2018 Special Permit Approval (EnerGov #P&Z-SPCPER-2018-0036)

Certificate of Planning Compliance (related to Special Permit #P&Z-SPCPER-2018-0030)
Health and Human Services Permit & Inspection Report, provided by Applicant

SARRANE Il

REVIEWED AND ED&@H&QQE%? Aimee Chambers

DN: cn=Aimee Chambers, o=City of

‘{%Z Y A . X Hartford, ou=Director of Planning,
00 0 ,“(“\wn\ email=aimee.chambers@hartford.go
T v, c=Us
Date: 2020.07.23 17:15:22 -04'00"

Aimee Chambers, Ditrector
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
DRAFT APPROVAL RESOLUTION
SPECIAL PERMIT FOR DRINKING PLACE WITH EATING PLACE -
735 WETHERSFIELD AVENUE
July 28, 2020

Whereas, The City of Hartford Planning and Zoning Commission has reviewed an
application by Soulbaila LLC c/o Jeromy Miles for a Special Permit for a Drinking Place with
Eating Place at Soulbaila, on property that is identified by the City Assessor as 735 Wethersfield
Ave., Parcel ID 277-806-189 (the “Establishment”), which is located in the MS-2 Main Street

zoning district; and

Whereas, Pursuant to Zoning Regulations Chapter 3, Section 3.2.1, Drinking Places are
permitted in the MS-2 district with a Special Permit per Section 1.3.4, and subject to use-specific

conditions of Section 3.3.5.1; and

Whereas, At a meeting held on August 28, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Commission
approved a Special Permit for an Eating and Drinking Place for the Establishment, subject to

conditions, and with an expiration date of two years from issuance; and

Whereas, The Establishment is located within 1,200 feet of parcels used for residential uses,

which requires cooked food to be served, per Zoning Regulations Section 3.3.5.1(1); and

Whereas, The Establishment has been issued a Food License Permit from the City of
Hartford Department of Health and Human Services to serve cooked food, and is working to

obtain renewal; and
Whereas, The Planning and Zoning Commission finds that the use of the Establishment as a

Drinking Place and Eating Place is in harmony with recommendations of the Plan of

Conservation and Development; Now Therefore Be It
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Resolved, That the City of Hartford Planning and Zoning Commission hereby approves the
petition of Soulbaila LLC c/o Jeromy Miles for a Special Permit for a Drinking Place with Eating
Place at 735 Wethersfield Ave., subject to the following conditions:
1. Occupancy is limited to 114 people per the Fire Marshal; and
2. Entertainment is restricted to Incidental Entertainment, in accordance with
Zoning Regulations Section 3.5.2.B; and
3. Security shall consist of, at a minimum, 2 security personnel after 9:00
P.M. and coordination with the City of Hartford Police Department; and
4. Applicant shall maintain a Food Service Permit from the City of Hartford
Department of Health and Human Services to serve cooked food, as

required per Section 3.3.5.1(1).

Resolved, This 28" day of July, 2020.
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Attachment #1: Application & Supporting Documents
CITY OF HARTFORD

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Division of Planning
250 Constitution Plaza, 4™ Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
LUKE BRONIN ) ERIK C. JOHNSON
MAYOR Telephone: (860) 757- 9040 DIRECTOR OF

Fax: (860) 722-6402 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
www.hartford.gov

AIMEE CHAMBERS
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A Public Hearing by the City of Hartford Zoning Board of Appeals, as required under Governor
Lamont’s Executive Order 7i, Sec. 19(f), will be held on Tuesday, July 28, 2020 at 6 P.M. via
remote access:

Webex Teleconference Virtual Meeting
Meeting link: https://tinyurl.com/ddsPZC072820
Meeting number: 129 814 3847
Password:ddsPZC072820
OR Join by phone: 408-418-9388 United States Toll
Access code: 129 814 3847

For the following pending application:

735 Wethersfield Ave. — Renewal of Special Permit for Drinking Place with Eating
Place.

Property Owner: Kingstan House, LLC; Applicant: Jeromy Miles, Soulbaila, LLC.

All interested parties are invited to be access the meeting remotely or represented remotely. Oral
statements will be heard and written statements shall be emailed to
Elizabeth.Sanderson@hartford.gov in advance of the public hearing to be entered into record
during the public hearing. Anyone knowing persons interested in or affected by this proposal is
requested to inform them of the hearing. Documents are available for inspection at
meetinginfo.org or email elizabeth.sanderson@hartford.gov.

735 Wethersfield Ave. 15
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linerGov App. #:

‘*5@@00\ )érﬂ/\ + Kewwa

City of Hartford
Department of Development Services
Planning Division

For Assistance Contact Planning Division
860-757-9040
250 Constitution Plaza, 4" Tloor
Iastford, Connccricur 06103-1822
http:/ /planning.hattford.gov

Return Form to the Planning Desk at the
Ticenses & Tnspections Division Counter
860-757-9239
260 Constitution Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822

PLANNING AND ZONING APPLICATION

PLEASE CHECK THE ACTION(S) YOU ARE APPLYING FOR:

O Zoning Appeal O Approval of Location O Historic Review  —— i p it oitialaral Hunds:
e P [e e
0 Zoning Permit: 0 Zoning Variance 0 Lot Combination
@Xes NG

Signage/Use/Accesso . ;
G . 2l O Liquor Permit

, ) ‘ 0Dcemo 0OAdd. ORcepair
)( Special Permit

O Site Plan 0 Zoning Map Change

0 Subdivision/Lot Line Revision

1. PROPERTY INFORMATION

Property Address: r]?)ﬁ U‘f\‘her‘;{l’ew A\l@ City: HOU’“‘F?O( A State: CT  7ip Codez(‘}(p‘ Hft

Zomning District: (http:/assessor | hartford.gov/default.asp) Parcel ID:
Pl()PCﬂ:Y Owner: th\f ”l L} "a(\/ H-()H N L(‘j

pt()Pefty Owner’s Addle% q 7% \ QH\ZY"J‘#LZ l \\. A\/e C 1ty Hﬂ F+Ff(il State; it Z,lp Code: O &‘! “I’f

Phone: Limail:

2. APPLICANT

O Please check if “App{\i ht” 1s the same as “Property Owner”
Name of A’fphcant DU OU \ Q L» L— (\/ ﬁ_k Date:

Address: ) ﬂ’{' \QI")"F) @\A A N C ity: L\ﬁf [ (J State (\,‘V _7313 Code: Mfﬁ
Phone: \%lﬂ“\ i % — K]I/{O/)‘% limail;  SOY UQ(X{\C\ “(' @ C}ﬁr\f\a. ‘ 0 (\Om
J

3. PRIMARY POINT OF CONTACT:

Name: ?6 0 mu (V\i
Phone: {% 5 (D ) l-“\g 3 ’ O (0 -
FEmail: 3“"\‘/\(\,\!3 % @ ("jmo\a e C O/V\
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linetGov App. #:

4. PROJECT NARRATIVE

Describe your application "Lct1()n(s) and provide as much detail as possible. Attach ac d1t1(1)11al pages it ncct_ssm% ’,L

Our (mmu\m < aN U[‘Swd@ ()(/\”&H\/u Cstall)
Tatuses rH\/ oot dong QUstemers with the must fmhuuc ed
axfeciance, (e Y\(]k\!&’ | dole a&%&ms% LG Hings wrh qQu
o0l /MJ(; /\—GU()’\Pd pdiy nes 1w Wb aommunihy  throwgh
0ur_ Charitaple Qovir ,.nL WS, (e have proven thet \e arel O(éf”EsC}
ﬂlcvf %\J?rjﬁford alld wie dpearyp 5 pérm,\/ it mewal ofwe Pecial
fer MIT, '

¥ Pours o Oberdtioh ?

Mo = Sat" Apm = D am

SuN___Naol - “?5#(1

*¥ Please complete the following sections as they pertain to the actions you are applying for. **
Be sure to sign the application in Section 5 on the last page.

A. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR ZONING MAP CHANGE:

Proposed Zone:

Describe the existing use of land and buildings in the zone change arca:

Describe the proposed use of land and buildings in the zone change area:

Reason for this request:

B. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR ZONING APPEAL:

Are you an aggricved party? (Check one): o Yes o No Permut or Violation number:

State your reason for appealing the decision of the administrator or enforcement officer :

735 Wethersfield Ave.



linerGov App. #:

C. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR ZONING VARIANCE:

State the particular hardship* or unnecessary difficulty that prompts this application :

*A “hardship” as defined by the Connecticnt State Statles Section 8-6 whereby “with respect lo a parcel of land where, owing lo conditions
especially affecting sieh parcel but not affecting generally the district in which it is situated, a literal enforcement of sich bylaws, ordinances or
regiilations would resulf in exceptional diffuclty or unusual bardship.” Nofe that “were financial loss does not constitute hardship warranting
granting of variance [niless] loss 25 so greal as by awonnl lo confiscation of applicant’s property, [avariance might be justified.”

D. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR SUBDIVISION, LOT LINE REVISION, OR LOT COMBINATION

Lot Subdivision/Lot Line Revision:
Number of new lots to be created: Area of each of the new lots 1n square feet,

Street frontage of cach of the new lots m feet

Lot Combination:

Addzress of lots to be combmed

Map/Block/T.ot for each property to be combined: Map Block Tot
Map Block Tot
Map Block Lot

(Map/Block/Tot and address mnformation can be found at http://gis. hartford.gov/parcelviewer/index.html)

E. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR HISTORIC REVIEW

IMPORTANT: TTISTORTC COMMISSTON APPROVAT., MUST FIRST BE OBTATNED BEFORE ANY BUILDING
OR DEMOLITION PERMIT WIILI. BE ISSUED FOR WORK ON TIISTORIC PROPERTIES. NO WORK MAY
BEGIN UNTII. A BUTLL.DING PERMIT IS ISSUED

O Please check if photographs are included with application (required for certain projects)

Proposed work includes: | O Repairs 0 Additton O New 0 Demolition o Other
(Check all that apply) construction (specify)

Tf proposing demolition, provide reason (attach additional pages it necessary):

Current materials being repaired / replaced:

Materials/ products bemg used in work:

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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F. COMPLETE IF APPLYING FOR A SIGN PERMIT

1. Is this sign proposcd outside of the Buildingline? OYes 0ONo
Maximum extension from the Buildingline: ft. n.

2. Is this sign proposed outside of the Streetline? OYes 0ONo
Maximum extension from the Streetlne: ft. n.

3. Is this sign dluminated?

OYes 0ONo

4. ngincer Name (if any): Phone:
Address:

5. Mmimum distance from lowest point of sign to sidewalk: ft. 1.

6. Maximum height of sign from lowest established grade: ft. 1.

7. Distance from the nearest outdoor sign: ft. in

8. Square feet of surface for one face of the sign: ft. n.

9. Wording on the sign (include all words):

Description of work (attach additional pages if necessary):

NOTLE Please submit two copics of all drawings drawn to scale. Sign drawings should include the dimension
of the sign. Lilevation of building should include the location of proposed and existing sings. Site plans should
mclude the location of proposed and existing signs and their distance from Buildinglines and Propertylmes.

5. SIGNATURE(S)

!
—~

D sl

By szgning below, I certzfy that all work will be done in strict afrom’a//[e with the LOCAL, STATE AND I'EDERAL CODES.

-

Lnriher, all work covered by (his application bas-heerit anthorized by the owner of this property. No work shall commence untif all
1/6/{1//7/;/111/1()@4011 made and the proper perszils have been oblained.

Signature of Applicant:

N o V120

Printed Name of Apphcanz \——/ SO( nU@S\Ck LJ“O

Signature of Property Owner: (/u/{}‘“"‘ 6}\/1*/ Date: V [/// f’z 0

Printed Name of Property Owner: K vy

fh M HOHSP LLQ

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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CITY OF HARTFORD

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
250 Constitution Plaza, 4" floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822

LUKE BRONIN I'elephone: (860) 757- 9040 ‘ SEAN FITZPATRICK
MAYOR Fax: (860) 722-6402 DIRECTOR
www.hartford.gov
JAMIE BRATT
PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
DIRECTOR

September 11, 2018

Mr. Jeromy Miles
110 Dudley Town Road
Windsor, CT 06095

RE: 735 Wethersfield Avenue

Dear Mr. Jeromy Miles:

At its regular meeting of August 28, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Commission met to consider an application for an
Eating and Drinking place in the MS-2 Zoning District. In this regard, the Commission voted to approve the

following resolution:

CITY OF HARTFORD
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
735 WETHERSFIELD AVENUE
SPECIAY. PERMIT APPLICATION

WIHEREAS, The Planning and Zoning Commission has reviewed a special permit for a Drinking and Eating
Place for a new establishment at 735 Wethersfield Avenue called “Soul-Baila;” and

WHEREAS, Approval for an Eating and Drinking Place can be reviewed administratively if several conditions
are met pursuant to section 3.3.5.1(4), and

WHEREAS, Staff could not definitively opine that the sale of alcoholic beverages would be subordinate and
incidental to the usc of the premises as an Eating Place, and therefore has referred the application to

commission for special permit review per section 3.3.5.1(4)(d); and

WHEREAS, The use is permitted in the MS-2 zoning district and otherwise meets the criteria of the use-specific
conditions for Drinking Places and Drinking with Eating Places and special permit review criteria
but, due to proximity with adjacent, lower-density residential uses, there are some concerns
regarding “compatibility with adjacent properties;” NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, The Planning and Zoning Commission hereby approves a special permit for a Drinking and Eating
Place at 735 Wethersfield Avenue for a new establishment proposed to be named “Soul-Baila” and
as provided for in the site plan documents entitled “Site Plan prepared for Soulbaila, 735
Wethersfield Ave., Hartford Connecticut,” preparcd by Globaltech Design, LLC, most recently
revised August 24, 2018 subject to the following conditions:

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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1)

2)
3)
4)
5)

6)
7)

8)
9)

The windows on the first floor be replaced to meet the requirements of the zoning regulations
regarding transparency and allowable window signage per section 4.2.2.A and 8.9, respectively;
and

Provide site plans to A-2 standards to verify location for proposed arborvitae in rear of property
so0 as not to crecate access issues for adjacent home at 3 South Street; and

Proposed side and rear light fixtures shall be motion sensitive afler business hours and shall be
installed in accordance with zoning regulations; and

Applicant shall submit to stafl for review and approval information about the design and
location of the proposed lighting on the front fagade and on the sign; and

Signage is not approved as a part of this application and shall be submitted to staff for review
and approval, including any temporary signage; and

Occupancy is limited to 114 people per the Fire Marshal; and

In accordance with section 3.5.2.B of the Regulations, entertainment is restricted to Incidental
Entertainment; and

Applicant will work with the church to improve lighting leading to the parking; and

Security is as described in the application- at a minimum 2 security personnel after 9:00 p.m.
and coordination with the police department; and

10) Applicant will remove the asphalt in the front yard except as required for the driveway and

walkway, and work with the staff in a full[y] landscaped plan; and

11) The Special Permit shall be limited to 2 years, with the ability to renew with staff after a staff

BE IT FURTHER

review of compatibility of operations with the neighborhoods.

RESOLVED, This twenty-eighth day of August, 2018.

With this approval, you may proceed with application for zoning approvals or building permits, as necessary, for the
project. Please bring a copy of this approval letter when you apply for any permits.

Sincerely,

Cosfs Tor—

Caitlin Palmer

Chief of Zoning Administration

CP/VLW/vlw

CC: File

! 735 Wethersfield Ave.
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STARTERS

CHICKEN WINGS - 14
Honey BBQ
Henny BBQ

Garlic Parmesan

Mango Habariero

Buffalo (Mild/Hot)
Lemon Pepper

5 SOUL KICK
SHRIMP - 13

CAJUN SHRIMP
TOSTONES - 15

MANGO HABANERO
SHRIMP - 15

HENNY BBQ SHRIMP - 16

SLIDERS
Fried Chicken ¢ 12
Short Rib « 15

SOUL COLOSSAL
SHRIMP COCKTAIL ¢ 12

BAILA GARLIC
FRIED CALAMARI ¢ 12

FRIED TOSTONES
Tossed in Garlic & Qil « 7

SALADS

JERK CHICKEN CRESAR
SALAD - 14

WeDGE SALAD - 10
HOUSE SALAD - 10

*Consuming raw or undercooked meats, poultry,
seafood, shellfish or eggs may increase your risk
of foodborne iliness !

735 Wethersfield Ave.

{‘?} 3 HAPDPY HOUR
IRETENN WED-FAI ¢ 5-7
1/2 PRICE MARTINIS « 7
SURRTSAS BEER + 2 off
WINE*5  cockTAILs - 5
COMIDAS
MAR ¥ TIERRA *Each Side ¢ 5
(SURF AND TURF) Brussel Sprouts
140z Angus Strip Steak Garlicky Smashed Potatoes

w/Choice of Alfredo Shrimp or
Topped w/Garlic Shrimp + 24

GARLIC HONEY GLAZED
SALMON (WCQ) « 20

JERK SHRIMP ALFREDO - 18
LOBSTER MAC -+ 20
FISH AND CHIPS - 13
BOURBON BRAISED
SHORT RIBS

Roasted Baby New Potatoes &
House Vegetables ¢ 20

HERB ROASTED CHICKEN - 18

ON THE BUN

SOULBAILA
ANGUS BURGER * 12

CHEF AL BURGER * 15
HENNY BB® BURGER - 16

LOBSTER
GRILLED CHEESE - 15

VEGGIE BURGER - 12

TACOS

WHITING FISH « 13
SOUL KICK SHRIMP - 16

Truffle Parmesan Fries
Yellow Rice
Coconut Rice
Collard Greens
Asparagus

*Additional Sides
Sweet Potato Fries ¢ 6
Mac and Cheese ¢ 7
Whiting Fish « 7

DESSEDRT

COOKI€e CRUMB
CHEESECAKE - 9

CHOCOLATE CHUNK
BROWNIE « 9

BRUNCH SERVED SUNDRY
FROM 12-5

STOP BY FOR OUR
HAPPY HOUR SPECIALS
WED-FRI » 5-7

SoomBATALA

The concept of Soulbaila was derived
from three former collegiate
teammates that came together to give
Hartford the change that it desperately
needed. Soulbaila provides the most
consistent feel good atmosphere
where professionals can enjoy the
highest quality of cuisine, acoustics,
ambience and customer service.

Thank you for coming out and
experiencing Hartford's newest
feel good vibe!

33 - Owner’s Suggested Starter

4‘4 o ]
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BEBIDAS

HEINIKEN « HEINIKEN LIGHT « ANGRY ORCHARD (cider)
BUD « BUD LIGHT « BUD LIME « MICHELOB « STELLA
CORONA « CORONA LIGHT » COORS LIGHT » GUINNESS

YUENGLING « O’'DOULS

CHRARDONNRAY
Vista Point
Chateau St. Michelle
Imagery

PINOT GRIGIO
Vista Point
Stone Cellars
Lunda Nuda

SAUVIGNON BLANC

Stone Cellars
13 Celsius

COCKTAILS

LOUNGE LIZARD
Kraken Black Rum,
Disaronno, Coke

PINK LADY MARTINI
Vodka Mixed with Our House
Made Pink Lemonade

CABERNET
Vista Point
14 Hands

Seven Falls

MERLOT
Vista Point
14 Hands

ROSE€E BLUSH
Beringer White Zin
French Pool Toy

RIESLING
Chateau Ste. Michelle

SOUL PUNCH
White Rum, Pineapple,
Orange, Cranberry Juice

SB FLIRTINI

Raspberry Vodka, Cranberry,

Pineapple Juice, Prosecco

MOSCATO
Castello Del Poggio

PINOT NOIR
Rex Goliath

MALBEC
Gougenhiem

PROSECCO

Zonin

THE BAILA i

Light Rum, Dark Rum,
Coconut Cream

*BARTENDER'S SPECIAL
Ask Your Server
For Todays Speciall

- 7 ¥

SOUL CELEBRATIONS
BIRTHDAY, ANNIVERSARY, GRADUATION OR ANY MAJOR EVENT! L
SPeCIAL PACKAGE GRAND PACKAGE
Includes Sparkles, Soul Sundae Dessert, Includes Everything In Our N
Personalized Board & Theme Song * 50 Special Package,
And a Bottle of Champagne ¢ 95
"BRING IN YOUR SPECIAL CELEBRATION WITH AN EXPERIENCE OF A LIFETIME"
735 Wethersfield Ave.
gD P T 1 =1 T X = < =
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Attachment #2: Letter from Planning Director

CITY OF HARTFORD

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Planning Division
250 Constitution Plaza, 4™ Floor
LUKE BRONIN Hartford, Connecticut 06103 ERIK C. JOHNSON
MAYOR DIRECTOR

Telephone: (860) 757- 9040 AIMEE CHAMBERS

Fax: (860) 722-6402
wyvw hartford. 2ov DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

June 29, 2020

SoulBaila, LLC

Attn: Mr. Jeromy Miles
110 Dudley Town Road
Windsor, CT 06095

Re: 735 Wethersfield Avenue
Dear Mr. Jeromy Miles:

At its special meeting of August 28, 2018, the Planning & Zoning Commission (PZC) met to
consider an application for an Eating and Drinking Place in the MS-2 Zoning District at 735
Wethersfield Street. In this regard, the Commission voted to approve the proposed resolution with
a condition that “the special permit shall be limited to 2 years, with the ability to renew with staff
after staff review of compatibility of operations with the neighborhoods.”

The previous special permit expires on August 28, 2020, and a Special Permit renewal application
must be submitted for the Planning & Zoning Commission’s review, per conditions of the
approval.

Thank you for your investment in the City of Hartford.

Respectfully,
Digitally signed by Aimee Chambers
DN: cn=Aimee Chambers, o=City of

). o Hartford, ou=Director of Planning,
@M((_ @‘ G\ email=aimee.chambers@hartford.gov,
SNATHAS s
Date: 2020.06.30 08:59:32 -04'00'

Aimee Chambers, AICP
Director of Planning

AC/pb

CC: Planning File

735 Wethersfield SP_Renewal Letter 062920
735 Wethersfield Ave. 24
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Attachment #3: Email from Applicant

Sanderson, Elizabeth

From: The Chosen One <jtmnj87@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2020 3:35 PM

To: Sanderson, Elizabeth

Subject: Re: 735 Wethersfield Ave. - Application for Special Permit
Attachments: Lanscaping.jpg

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe. Please contact the helpdesk at 860-757-9411 if you have any questions.

Good afternoon Elizabeth! Paige reached out earlier and | scheduled a 2pm sign pick up tomorrow. There won't be
anything changing to my most recent submission as far as menus, plans, etc. We are waiting for the NRZ SouthEnd to
send us their letter that they are in full support of our establishment. The NAACP will be sending their letter of

support as well. When | receive those documents | will forward them to you. The front of our establishment was
originally completely paved. The proposed plan that we followed was to have the raised flower bed that | have attached
to this email installed which cost us about $5,000. This raised flower bed was inspected by city officials and it was one of
our requirements in order to open. It was supposed to help discourage patrons from parking in front of our
establishment.

On Wed, Jul 15, 2020 at 2:47 PM Sanderson, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Sanderson@hartford.gov> wrote:

Good Afternoon Mr. Miles,

It was nice meeting you last Friday, and thanks for the quick tour of the front room!

In reviewing your application for Special Permit renewal | noticed that some of the typical documents we receive for
Special Permits were included (only a menu & previous approval letter were provided). Could you please review the
attached documents that were part of your 2018 approval & let me what, if anything other than the menu (pages 6-9 of
attached pdf), is changing with your most recent submission? In addition to site & architectural drawings, we typically
receive information related to Security Plans & Noise Mitigation Plans, as well as letter of support from the
Neighborhood Revitalization Zone (NRZ). Please let me know if you intend to submit a recent letter from the South End
NRZ, and whether your Floor Plan, Security Plan and/or Noise Mitigation Plan have changed since your previous
submission.

Also, | noticed during the site inspection that the front yard remains paved, where the approved map (on pg. 13 of the
attached pdf) shows the pavement to be removed and replaced with landscaping. Please let me know what is
proposed for this area.

This item has been added to the 7/28 meeting Agenda, and one public hearing sign (obtained from our office) must be
posted on the property by midnight this Friday, July 17. Please contact Paige Berschet, copied here, to coordinate a
time to pick-up the public hearing sign.

735 Wethersfield Ave. 25
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Thank you in advance for a prompt response to the underlined items above as we work to prepare this application for
presentation to the Planning & Zoning Commission. Feel free to email with questions or comments, or to schedule a
time to discuss this over the phone, as | am working remotely during the pandemic.

Sincerely,
Elizabeth Sanderson, AICP RLA CZEO

Principal Planner

City of Hartford Department of Development Services Planning Division

735 Wethersfield Ave. 26
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Attachment #4: 2018 Special Permit Approval
CITY OF HARTFORD

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
250 Constitution Plaza, 4 floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822

LUKE BRONIN Telephone: (860) 757- 9040 SEAN FITZPATRICK
MAYOR Fax: (860) 722-6402 DIRECTOR
www.hartford.gov
JAMIE BRATT
PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
DIRECTOR

September 11, 2018

Mr. Jeromy Miles
110 Dudley Town Road
Windsor, CT 06095

RE: 735 Wethersfield Avenue
Dear Mr. Jeromy Miles:

At its regular meeting of August 28, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Commission met to consider an application for an
Eating and Drinking place in the MS-2 Zoning District. In this regard, the Commission voted to approve the
following resolution:

CITY OF HARTFORD
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
735 WETHERSFIELD AVENUE
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, The Planning and Zoning Commission has reviewed a special permit for a Drinking and Eating
Place for a new establishment at 735 Wethersfield Avenue called “Soul-Baila;” and

WHEREAS, Approval for an Eating and Drinking Place can be reviewed administratively if several conditions
are met pursuant to section 3.3.5.1(4), and

WHEREAS, Staff could not definitively opine that the sale of alcoholic beverages would be subordinate and
incidental to the use of the premises as an Eating Place, and therefore has referred the application to
commission for special permit review per section 3.3.5.1(4)(d); and

WHEREAS, The use is permitted in the MS-2 zoning district and otherwise meets the criteria of the use-specific
conditions for Drinking Places and Drinking with Eating Places and special permit review criteria
but, due to proximity with adjacent, lower-density residential uses, there are some concerns
regarding “compatibility with adjacent properties;” NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, The Planning and Zoning Commission hereby approves a special permit for a Drinking and Eating
Place at 735 Wethersfield Avenue for a new establishment proposed to be named “Soul-Baila” and
as provided for in the site plan documents entitled “Site Plan prepared for Soulbaila, 735
Wethersfield Ave., Hartford Connecticut,” prepared by Globaltech Design, LL.C, most recently
revised August 24, 2018 subject to the following conditions:

735 Wethersfield Ave. 28
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1)

2)
3)
4)
5)

6)
7)

8)
9

The windows on the first floor be replaced to meet the requirements of the zoning regulations
regarding transparency and allowable window signage per section 4.2.2.A and 8.9, respectively;
and

Provide site plans to A-2 standards to verify location for proposed arborvitae in rear of property
S0 as not to create access issues for adjacent home at 3 South Street; and

Proposed side and rear light fixtures shall be motion sensitive after business hours and shall be
installed in accordance with zoning regulations; and

Applicant shall submit to staff for review and approval information about the design and
location of the proposed lighting on the front fagade and on the sign; and

Signage is not approved as a part of this application and shall be submitted to staff for review
and approval, including any temporary signage; and

Occupancy is limited to 114 people per the Fire Marshal; and

In accordance with section 3.5.2.B of the Regulations, entertainment is restricted to Incidental
Entertainment; and

Applicant will work with the church to improve lighting leading to the parking; and

Security is as described in the application- at a minimum 2 security personnel after 9:00 p.m.
and coordination with the police department; and

10) Applicant will remove the asphalt in the front yard except as required for the driveway and

walkway, and work with the staff in a full[y] landscaped plan; and

11) The Special Permit shall be limited to 2 years, with the ability to renew with staff after a staff

BE IT FURTHER

review of compatibility of operations with the neighborhoods.

RESOLVED, This twenty-eighth day of August, 2018.

With this approval, you may proceed with application for zoning approvals or building permits, as necessary, for the
project. Please bring a copy of this approval letter when you apply for any permits.

Sincerely,

Casir T

Caitlin Palmer

Chief of Zoning Administration

CP/VLW/vlw

CC: File

735 Wethersfield Ave. 29
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GRACE WORSHIP
CENTER CHURCH

Bishop Steven Hodge
Shirleen Hodge - First Lady

Headquarters
750 Wethersfield Avenue

Hartford, CT 06114

Office: (860) 296-1544
Facsimilé: (860) 270-0331

Email: Contact@mygwec.org

Web Address: WWW.IMygwee.org

735 Wethersfield Ave.

May 15, 2018

To Whom It May Concern:

Soulbaila, LLC, 735 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford, CT is authorized to use the
parking space at 750 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford as needed for their business
purposes.

Any questions, please contact me at the above address,

Thank you.

Sincerely,

2

Bishop Steven Hodge

SH:imd

Kingdom Business = Kingdom Building
32




Soul-Baila

1, .
S AIrters

[yuca/cassava air fries/...5.50

[served with mango salsa and mango anchar]

[sweet coconut air fired shrimpl]...11

[served with avocado ranch sauce]

[capacho de bacalaol...7.50

[served avocados, cod fish, and fresh tomatoes with thyme dressing

[arugula chicken salad]...8

[served with thyme dressing]

[curly endive salad]...9

[served with cashew vinaigrette, pine nuts and currants]

[orange-henny bbq chicken wings/...11
[mumbo spiced chicken wings]...8.50
[lemongrass chicken wingsj...9.50

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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[Trifongo with shrimp/...18

[served with sautéed onions and tomatoes with a side of grilled
asparagus]

[cajun spiced faroe island salmon shders/...22

[served with pickled jalapeno and romaine lettuce with a side of
sweet potato air fries]

[seared paprika salmon/...21

[served with rosemary and grapes with a side of crash hot potato]

[beef lettuce bowl]... 15
[served with basmati rice, ground brisket and a side of hot crash
potato]
[loaded chicken lettuce wraps]...13

[served with black beans, mango, fried chicken, fried plantains, with
honey mustard dressing and a side of grilled asparagus]

[jumbo stuffed shells/...14

[served with kale, shrimp and a side of grilled asparagus]

[summertime delight]...17

[served with grilled red onions, peaches, and cubed chicken on a kabob with
beet sauce, side of sautéed string beans, corn and cherry tomatoes and grilled
asparagus)

[avocado crab boat]...18

[served with a side of grilled asparagus|

2

_ Property of Chef Jamal Jacobs menu
735 Wethersfield Ave.
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735 Wethersfield Ave.

[avocado mac and cheesel...15

[served with pepper jack and cheddar cheese with a side of grilled

asparagus

[brisket burger/...17

[served with grilled red onions, cheddar cheese, dill yogurt sauce and a side of
sweet potato fries]

[beast mode burger/...20

[served with sunny side eggs, melted pepper jack cheese, dill pickles, bacon,
baby sprouts and a side of sweet potato fries]

[deep fried red snapper]...23

[served with kale, sweet potatoes, cherry tomatoes, corn, basmati
rice, black beans, onion rings and a side of hot crash potato]

Pallet cleanser
[braised pineapples/...4

[star anise, honey, and fresh ginger]

T2

1 lessert

[sweet French crepes]...15

[blackberries, granny apples, red wine]

[berry delight]...8.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, raspberries, buttermilk and
honey]

3
Property of Chef Jamal Jacobs menu
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[summer desert pizzaf...9.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, bananas, peaches and kiwi]

4

_ Property of Chef Jamal Jacobs menu
735 Wethersfield Ave.




Narrative

S-1 Site Plan

- Zoning Analysis table has been change from a NX-2 to a MS-2
with adjusted information on the table to support MS-2

- Dimensions of building and veranda lines identified.
- Dimensions indicated on existing structure.

- Parking is in the rear of lot as indicated on site plan, and
proposed parking in the front is removed.

- Install 10'x10" opaque screening provided about existing
dumpster pad as required per section 6.12.2 .Awith necessary
appurtenances.

- 2 parking spaces provided in the rear of lot. On ADA and 1
standard. Addition parking provided off site per letter submitted.

- Correction made to front lot line width. The site front line is 49
- Exterior lighting attached to existing structure to illuminate
specific areas of the site

- Install new 7' 6"x20"0" tree well with 18" ornamental iron
fencing providing 2 new flowering dogwood tress with a minimum 2"
caliper when installed. Soil volume provided is 732 cubic feet, and
100 square feet of permeable surface area.

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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A-3 Proposed Floor Plan

- The section of wall opening on proposed plan sits
behind the building line and veranda line per site plan.

- Existing wooden ramp flushed with existing pavement
is dimensioned per floor plan.

Noise Mitigation plan for Soulbaila

All walls and ceiling shall be sound proof and to reduce
external noise.

Security will facilitate customers in the establishment to
decrease the volume customers on the exterior to decrease
noise levels.

On Fridays and Saturdays the security team will
evacuate the premises by 1:45am. The customers will be
escorted and establishment emptied by 2:00am

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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Re : Soulbaila Lounge
735 Wetherstield Ave.
Hartford, CT 06114
Zone : MS-2
Parcel size : 7,350 Sq. Ft.

Hartford Zoning and Planning Commission:

On Thursday, July 26, 2018 Mr. Miles and Associates submitted drawings and conceptual design
material for a proposed development of the property located at 735 Wethersfield Ave. The
proposal use of this property is consistent with the goals and objective of this organization.

The rendering and concepts presented as well as the proposed use will create opportunities for
the community both socially and economically.

This organization is pleased to endorse this proj ect and has voted accordingly.

Sincerely

Carl iﬁ/ﬂ A VL TS
: ”"/;Iéz 774/ LA

Southend Neighborhood Revitalization Association

735 Wethersfield Ave. 39




ZONING INFORMATION
LOCATION . 735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA : 2,988 SQ.FT
LOT SIZE : 7,350 S.F. OR 0.168 ACRES Lo - :
rorese o i @t TR e
PARCEL #: 277-806-189 GAYNOR’ ANNETTE | kT -:-'- XL ‘*ﬁhﬁ_ 15
ITEM NO. ITEM REQUIRED PROPOSED PG. 04452 - 259 .- = i Tk = - ;
A. BUILDING / SITE i s
1 MULTIPLE PRINCIPAL NOT PERMITTED
BUILDING
G
2 MIN. FRONT LOT LINE 85% EXSTING BUILDING \%\
COVERAGE NOT APPLICABLE
3 OCCUPATION OF CORNER REQUIRED EéSTT'A’\F‘gng-EE’L'E‘G N/ F javeez Beida Fashions )
4 FRONT BUILD TO ZONE WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING LINE,| EXSTING BUILDING LO P EZ, J UAN C . | (= Ve ,_ =1
NOT APPLICABLE I '_ .' L:,
5 CORNER BUILD TO ZONE X\llll\lTEHlN 5 FT OF BUILDING E)ésTTlAr\Fl,c;LETgx_;nge 10 CONG. PAD PG ] 07205_0 1 85 i i | el ]
: FOR TRASH CONTAINER
6 MIN. SIDE SETBACK 0 EXSTING BUILDING W SCREENED AREA <
g“élgklrl\llfl( WITH SLATS / EXIST. WOOD 6' FENCING LOCAT I O N MAP
7 MIN. REAR SETBACK 5 FEET EXSTING BUILDING
{vj/w 4 4 4.
8 MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 FEET 49 FEET c"j NOT TO SCALE
o sotonesovma o TOREMAN Ch —NEW EXT. LIGHTING
9 ' ° ° 2 ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE ®)
VAX. IMPERVIOUS ro s A 100 WATT LED CUTOFF WALL PACK 3
ADDTNL SEMI-PERV AREA 25% m -1
10 PARKING /LOADING AREA REAR & SIDE YARD 2 SPACES g E
w =
11 PERMITTED VEHICULAR ONE DRIVEWAY PER LOT EXISTING (7) = 8
ACCESS | T, g | LL] 8 =
: e
B. HEIGHT EXIST. RAMP . - '%:J %
N/F TO REMAIN | I Q > 8%
12 MIN. OVERALL HEIGHT 2 STORES EXSTING BLILOIG ! SYMBOL | QUANTITY| COMMON NAME | SIZE & G
: [ ' AN
13 MAX. OVERALL HEIGHT 4 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING AGUH INSURANCE AGENCY o | AR 4 ARBORVITAES 24'-36 <_EI %J g §I
2 oTORES PG. 06413-0115 1O EXIST. : TC 10 GREENWAVE YEW | 18"-24" m ELS
14 GROUND STORY: O £0
MIN. HEIGHT 12 FEET EXISTING BUILDING ABBUTING 1 =04
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET NEW EXT LIGHTING | g 2_STORY STRUCTUREI (D g EJI I-II—J
; ' =
i e ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE | _ | STRUCTURE |
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET 100 WATT LED CUTOFF WALL PACK o &' WALK i
5 :
C.USES BUILDING LINI; _ : ol
VERANDALINE 25) | il i
16 GROUND STORY RETAIL SERVICE RESTAURANT AR—_ ———~—— ==
PERMITTED BY DISTRICT Lfl # # .\ qx NEW EXT. LIGHTING § §§
; Te o ooy ATTACHED TQ STRUCTURE ‘ /I Jom 1
N 7/ m
EéISREIV?ACIENN/ v ) w49v ) v ) q\ 100 WATT LEI:) LJUTOFF WALL PACK / 2 (TYP.) ( VlOLATORS W”_L \ o
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26 FORIZONTAL FACADE DIVISIONS (F;E%'ﬁ?s}/;f; g“AgEOJELOTP A 3. PATCH/REPAIR DISTURBED AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.
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735 Wethersfield Ave.



ZONING INFORMATION

LOCATION

PROPOSED USE :

PARCEL ZONING :
PARCEL # : 277-806-189

: 735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 2,988 SQ.FT
LOT SIZE : 7,350 S.F. OR 0.168 ACRES

STOREFRONT
MS-2

ITEM NO. ITEM REQUIRED PROPOSED
A.BUILDING / SITE
1 MULTIPLE PRINCIPAL NOT PERMITTED
BUILDING
2 MIN. FRONT LOT LINE 85% EXSTING BUILDING
COVERAGE NOT APPLICABLE
3 OCCUPATION OF CORNER REQUIRED EXSTING BUILDING

NOT APPLICABLE

FRONT BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING LINE,

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

CORNER BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5 FT OF BUILDING
LINE

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

MIN. SIDE SETBACK

o

EXSTING BUILDING

7 MIN. REAR SETBACK 5 FEET EXSTING BUILDING
8 MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 FEET 49 FEET
MAX. BUILDING WIDTH 90 FEET
0 MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 70% 40%
MAX. IMPERVIOUS 75% 59%
ADDTNL SEMI-PERV AREA 25%
10 PARKING /LOADING AREA REAR & SIDE YARD 2 SPACES
1 PERMITTED VEHICULAR ONE DRIVEWAY PER LOT EXISTING
ACCESS
B. HEIGHT
12 MIN. OVERALL HEIGHT 2 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
ACCESS (2 STORIES)
13 MAX. OVERALL HEIGHT 4 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
(2 STORIES)
14 GROUND STORY:
MIN, HEIGHT 12 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
15 UPPER STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 9 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
C. USES
16 GROUND STORY RETAIL SERVICE RESTAURANT
PERMITTED BY DISTRICT
17 UPPER STORIES ANY PERMITTED ONE EXISTING
18 PARKING WITHIN BUILDING PERMITTED FULLY INANY REAR
BASEMENT & REAR
19 ENTRANCE TO PARKING/ REAR FACADE, INTERIOR SIDE / REAR
LOADING WITHIN BUILDING SIDE FACADE
D. STREET FACADE REQUIREMENT
19 MIN. TRANSPARENCY GROUND 75% >75%
STORY OF FRONT FACADE
20 MIN. TRANSPARENCY PER STORY | 15% >15%
BLANK WALL LIMITATION REQUIRED PER FLOOR ON
21 ALL STORIES
22 FRONT FACADE ENTRANCE STOREFRONT EXISTING
23 PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE FRONT FACADE FRONT
LOCATION
24 REQUIRED NUMBER OF 1 PER EACH 75' ONE
STREET ENTRANCES OF FRONT FACADE
2 GROUND STORY VERTICAL MIN. EVERY 30' OF FACADE | N/A
FACADE DIVISIONS WIDTH
% HORIZONTAL FACADE DIVISIONS | REQUIRED WITHIN 3 OF TOP |  N/A
OF ANY VISIBLE BASEMENT
PERMITTED ROOF TYPES PARAPET, PITCHED, FLAT FLAT (EXISTING)
135 Wethersfield Ave.

N/F
GAYNOR, ANNETTE
PG. 04452 - 259

T

10x10' CONC. PAD

FOR TRASH CONTAINER
st
EXIST. DUMPDTER PAD
TO REMAIN
EXIST. RAMP
N/F TO REMAIN
749 WETHERSFIELD AVE. APTS. LLC
PG. 06053-0159

NEW EXT. LIGHTING
ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE

EXIST. SIGN
TO REMAIN

LOPEZ, JUAN C.
PG. 07205-0185

N/F

LOCATION MAP
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ELEVATION

HORIZONTAL BAR

EXIST. PAVEMENT

@ ORNAMENTAL TREE WELL IRON FENCE

SOIL VOLUME AND PERMEABLE AREA

TREE SIZE | SOILVOL. |SOIL SURFACE AREA PERMEABLE SURFACE AREA
W/ 2.5' SOIL DEPT REQUIRMENT
SMALL 736 CU.FT. | 294 SQ.FT 100 8Q. FT.

@/ ORNAMENTAL IRON RINGS

GLOBALTECH DESIGN, LLC
45 WINTONBURY AVE. SUITE 215
BLOOMFIELD CONNECTICUT

TEL. 860-242-8782

REVISIONS

8"
R
G

N OWER!

SITE NOTES

1, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL 1-800-922-4455 AND HAVE UTILITIES MARKED

ON THE GROUND.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY FROM THE SITE.

3. PATCH/REPAIR DISTURBED AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FORANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
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ZONING INFORMATION

LOCATION : 735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 2,988 SQ.FT [—
LOT SIZE : 7,350 S.F. OR 0.168 ACRES (
PROPOSED USE : STOREFRONT b

PARCEL ZONING : MS-2
PARCEL # : 277-806-189

ITEM NO. ITEM REQUIRED PROPOSED
A. BUILDING / SITE
1 MULTIPLE PRINCIPAL NOT PERMITTED
BUILDING
2 MIN. FRONT LOT LINE 85% EXSTING BUILDING
COVERAGE NOT APPLICABLE
3 OCCUPATION OF CORNER REQUIRED EXSTING BUILDING

NOT APPLICABLE

FRONT BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING LINE,

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

CORNER BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5 FT OF BUILDING
LINE

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

MIN. SIDE SETBACK

o

EXSTING BUILDING

ACCESS

7 MIN. REAR SETBACK 5 FEET EXSTING BUILDING
8 MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 FEET 49 FEET
MAX. BUILDING WIDTH 90 FEET
9 MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 70% 40%
MAX. IMPERVIOUS 75% 59%
ADDTNL SEMI-PERV AREA 25%
10 PARKING /LOADING AREA REAR & SIDE YARD 2 SPACES
1 PERMITTED VEHICULAR ONE DRIVEWAY PER LOT EXISTING
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SITE LOCATION

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

T e

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL DUMPSTERS AS IS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE WORK.

2. CONSTRUCTION SHALL REMAIN CONTINUOUS ACROSS ALL MECHANICAL CHASES
THROUGHOUT. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED AS REQUIRED.

3. IF PLANS AND NOTES PROVIDE CONFLICTING INFORMATION THE THE STRICTEST
INTERPRETATION SHALL APPLY.

4. PROVIDE 6" MINIMUM CLARANCE BETWEEN MECHNICAL FLUES AND COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

5. CONTRACTOR TO MINIMIZE NOTCHING OF FLOOR JOIST FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
NEW PLUMBING PIPING, WHERE NOTCHING IS INEVITABLE, JOIST HOLE OR NOTCH
SHALL BE LESS THAN 1/4 JOIST DEPTH. PROVIDE 1/16" x 1" SHEET METAL STRIPS AT
THE BOTTOM OF ALL NOTCHED FLOOR JOIST.

6. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT ALL DUCT PIPE AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED FIREWALLS AND PARTITIONS. USE UL RATED SEALANTS AND CAULKING.

7. PROVIDE WATER EFFICIENT PLUMBING FIXTURES.

26

OF ANY VISIBLE BASEMENT

B. HEIGHT
12 MIN. OVERALL HEIGHT 2 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
ACCESS (2 STORIES)
13 MAX. OVERALL HEIGHT 4 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
(2 STORIES)
14 GROUND STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 12 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
15 UPPER STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 9 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
C. USES
16 GROUND STORY RETAIL SERVICE RESTAURANT
PERMITTED BY DISTRICT
17 UPPER STORIES ANY PERMITTED ONE EXISTING
8 PARKING WITHIN BUILDING PERMITTED FULLY INANY REAR
BASEMENT & REAR
19 ENTRANCE TO PARKING/ REAR FACADE, INTERIOR SIDE / REAR
LOADING WITHIN BUILDING SIDE FACADE
D. STREET FACADE REQUIREMENT
19 MIN. TRANSPARENCY GROUND 75% >75%
STORY OF FRONT FACADE
20 MIN. TRANSPARENCY PER STORY |  15% >15%
BLANK WALL LIMITATION REQUIRED PER FLOOR ON
21 ALL STORIES
22 FRONT FACADE ENTRANCE STOREFRONT EXISTING
23 PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE FRONT FACADE FRONT
LOCATION
24 REQUIRED NUMBER OF 1 PER EACH 75' ONE
STREET ENTRANCES OF FRONT FACADE
2 GROUND STORY VERTICAL MIN. EVERY 30' OF FACADE | N/A
FACADE DIVISIONS WIDTH
HORIZONTAL FACADE DIVISIONS | REQUIRED WITHIN 3'OF TOP | N/A

PERMITTED ROOF TYPES

PARAPET, PITCHED, FLAT

FLAT (EXISTING)

NOTES:

1. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY AND SAFETY BUILDING CODES
AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, ANGLES AND EXISTING CONDITIONS
PRIORT BROCRERING WIDAANY WORK

3. ALL SECTIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT EXISTING STRUGTURE IS STRUGTURALLY SECURED.

APPLICABLE CODE INFORMATION

2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2016 CT STATE BUILDING CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2016 CT FIRE SAFETY CODE

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLES

BUILDING TYPE COMMERCIAL / RESIDENTIAL

EXTERIOR TYPE BRICK/PLASTER

INTERIOR WALL DRYWALL

FIRE HAZARD CLASSIFICATION LIGHT HAZARD

BEARING WALL 1HR

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION FLAT

EXTERIOR DOOR UL LABEL FIRE RATED DOORS
(1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED MIN.)

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLES

BEARING WALL 1 HR (STAIR WELL / FURNACE ROOM)
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR
DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION  1HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 1HR

LEGEND

INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS (ALL INTERIOR FINISH TREATMENTS SHALL
MEET CONNECTICUT FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS;

A. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES (MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS)
B. FLAMESPREAD LESS THAN 200, SMOKE DENSITY LESS THAN 450

C. REQUIRED EXITS AND PASSAGEWAYS : CLASS AOR B
D. EXITACCESS CORRIDORS : CLASS A, B, OR C
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

DETECTION SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE

OCCUPANT LOAD AND MEANS OF EGRESS

(@)
-l
|
i Vn }
Z 5
O uk
» E3
w 3E
2o
O o
£z
I<ON
O 0w
W s
H aa9g
< §oa
Ou_o
mESg
QO £Q,
3 29d
(Dvn:n—
: L
5348
it
Zggé :
%
o

SCALE: NONE

INDICATES EXISTING WALL CONSTRUGTION S
TO REMAIN IN PLACE : : ENLARGED DETAIL
INDICATES NEW 1 HR RATED WALL e
INDICATES NEW STUDDED WALL @ INDICATES DOOR REFERENCE
& GYPSUM WALLBOARD SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

@ INDICATES REFERENCE TO
INDICATED EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN - —  CONSTURCTION DETAIL
INDICATES NEW DOOR

COMMERCIAL AREA BREAKDOWN
AREA SIZE OCCUPANCY
DINING AREA :1,708 S.F./ 15 14
TOTAL 11,708 SF. 14
MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY 13
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE 41 FT

EGRESS

2 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED (SEE FLOOR PLAN}2

DRAWING NUMBER

AO




GENERAL CONDITIONS & NOTES

1: DISCREPANCIES CONTAINED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER, BY THE CONTRACTOR, FOR
RESOLUTION BY THE DESIGNER, NOTING ANY SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING. ALL
RESULTANT CHANGES IN THE WORK MUST RECEIVE WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM
THE DESIGNER, OR THE OWNER/LANDLORD PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR
INSTALLATION.

2: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING ALL CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND
CONSISTENCY, AND TO CONFIRM THAT THE WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

3: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LATEST
DRAWINGS AND REVISION DATES PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.

4: ALLAPPLICABLE LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
SCOPE OF THE WORK SHALL BE VERIFIED AND ADHERED TO BY THE CONTRACTOR.

5: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE WORK COMPLIES WITH THE
OWNER INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AND MAINTAIN FULL INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER EVIDENCE
OF SUCH INSURANCE SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE OWNER PRIOR
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

6: WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF THE HIGHEST STANDARDS FOR EACH OF THE
VARIOUS TRADES EMPLOYED. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DRAWINGS, SUPPLEMENTARY DETAILS, AND INSTRUCTIONS,

AND SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF COMPETENT
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CONTRACTOR.

7: APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY SHALL HAVE THE
SAME FORCE AND EFFECT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AS IF COPIED
DIRECTLY INTO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR BOUND AND PUBLISHED
THEREWITH. COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS IN EFFECT AS OF THE DATE OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

8: WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS THAT ARE DEFECTIVE OR FAILTO CONFORM TO
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR RELATED DOCUMENTS
SHALL, UPON ORDER OF THE OWNER, BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM THE
PREMISES AND REPLACED WITH PROPER WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS.

9: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FORALL COSTS INCURRED
BYNONCOMPLIANCE WITH THESE DOCUMENTS, UNLESS SO AUTHORIZED, IN WRITING,
BY THE DESIGNER (WITH CONSENT OF THE OWNER). THE CONTRACTOR
WILL NOT BE ALLOWED CHANGE ORDERS FOR PROBLEMS ARISING
FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S NEGLECT OF THE PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THESE
CONDITIONS.

10: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL ITEMS EXISTING TO BE RE-USED, OR
SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER/LANDLORD OR OTHERS PRIOR TO TAKING POSSESSION
AND NOTE IN WRITING ANY DAMAGE TO THE SUPPLIER. ONCE THE CONTRACTOR
HAS TAKEN POSSESSION OF THE PRODUCT OR MATERIALS, ANY DAMAGE NOT
REPORgE'ED SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR OR

11: DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPRESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROVISION OF WARNING SIGNS, LIGHT SIGNAL
DEVICES, GUARD LIGHTS, BARRICADES, GUARD RAILS, FENCES, AND OTHER DEVICES
AS APPROPRIATELY LOCATED ON AND AROUND THE JOBSITE SO AS TO GIVE
PROPER AND UNDERSTANDABLE WARNING TO ALL PERSONS WITH REGARD TO
HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS, EQUIPMENT, AND OPERATIONS BEING PERFORMED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

12: SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR WISH TO USE ANY MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP
OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED, HE SHALL SUBMIT ALIST OF THE PROPOSED
SUBSTITUTIONS, ADVISING THE DIFFERENCE IN COST, IF ANY, TOGETHER WITH HIS
REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED CHANGE. NO SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BY PERMITTED
UNLESS APPROVED, IN WRITING, BY THE DESIGNER, OR OWNER.

13: THE DESIGNER, AND HIS CONSULTANTS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE IF THE
CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER/LANDLORD MAKE SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES TO
THE PROJECT OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO, AND
WRITTEN ACKNOWLEDGMENT FROM THE DESIGNER.

14: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ANY ADJACENT PUBLIC SPACES AND
OCCUPIED AREAS FROM DAMAGE, OBSTRUCTIONS, DISTRACTIONS OR OTHER
INJURIOUS CONDITION FROM CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
PROVIDE FOR SEPARATE RUBBISH REMOVAL SERVICES DURING NEW

CONSTRUCTION, AND PROVIDE THOROUGH CLEANING OF ANY SOILED PUBLIC SPACES

BEFORE LEAVING THE PREMISES EACH DAY.

15: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OCCURRING TO
THE OWNER FACILITY BEFORE, DURING, OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION

735 \WERRCERYRERVGAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS EMPLOYEES AND

SUBCONTRACTORS.

16: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER/LANDLORD OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHERE EXCESSIVE NOISE IS EXPECTED AT LEAST 24
HOURS PRIOR TO PERFORMING SUCH WORK, TO ALLOW THE OWNER/LANDLORD TO
NOTIFY ANY AFFECTED ADJACENT TENANTS.

17: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY ACCESS REQUIRED
FOR PERFORMANCE OF WORK IN OTHER OCCUPIED SPACES AT LEAST
24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE REQUIRED ACCESS. THE OWNER WILL
IDENTIFY ACCEPTABLE ACCESS TIMES.

18: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
DELIVERIES TO THE BUILDING DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.

19: THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE THOROUGH CLEANING OF THE COMPLETED

SPACE PRIOR TO THE FINAL PUNCHLIST; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: CARPETING,

FLOORING, GLASS, SILLS, CASEWORK, BLINDS, HARDWARE, DOORS, WALL
COVERINGS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, ETC.

20: THE CONTRACTOR IS TO REPLACE OR REPAIR AS REQUIRED, ANY EXISTING
MATERIALS AND FINISHES, WHICH ARE TO BE RE-USED, THAT ARE DAMAGED
DURING THE TERM OF HIS CONTRACT.

21: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONFIRMATIONS OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
ORDERS WITH DELIVERY DATES. ORDERS WITH LONG LEAD TIMES SHOULD BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER/LANDLORD. AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
OWNER/LANDLORD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALTERNATE PRODUCTS
AVAILABLE FOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER/LANDLORD AND/OR ARCHITECT. ALL
SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER/LANDLORD IN WRITING.

22; THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE THE PROJECT SCHEDULING WITH OTHER
CONTRACTORS HIRED BY THE OWNER , PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT
OF THE WORK, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR TENANT.
ALL SCHEDULES SHALL BE DEFINED/REVIEWED WITH THE OWNER
AND ADHERED TO BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS.

23: THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS, APPROVALS,
INSPECTIONS, ETC., AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY STATE, FEDERAL, AND LOCAL
AUTHORITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
PERMITS AND APPROVALS IN HIS BID PRICE.

24: THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING THE COSTS OF ALL
TEMPORARY UTILITIES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK, OR AS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY ANY TRADE DOING WORK FOR THE PROJECT. VERIFY
RESPONSIBLITY WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS.

25: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELAY TO THE OWNER ALL INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES ISSUED FOR ITEMS INSTALLED
FOR THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENFORCE THE
GUARANTIES AND WARRANTIES ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER/LANDLORD.

26: INSOFAR AS JOB SITE SAFETY IS CONCERNED, THE DESIGNER AND THEIR
CONSULTANTS ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR AND THEIR EMPLOYEE'S
ACTIVITIES ON THE JOBSITE. THIS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO RELIEVE THE
OWNER OR ANY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR FROM THEIR RESPONSIBILITY
TO MAINTAIN A SAFE JOBSITE.

27: NEITHER THE PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES OR THE PRESENCE ON THE JOB SITE
OF THE DESIGNER, OR HIS EMPLOYEES SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO
IMPLY THAT THEY HAVE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE METHODS OF WORK
PERFORMANCE, SEQUENCING OF CONSTRUCTION, OR SAFETY IN, ON OR
ABOUT THE JOBSITE.

28: THE OWNER AGREES THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR JOBSITE SAFETY, AND WARRANTS THAT THIS INTENT SHALL BE
MADE EVIDENT IN THE OWNER'S CONTRACT WITH THE CONTRACTOR. THE
OWNER ALSO WARRANTS THAT THE DESIGNER, HIS EMPLOYEES,
AND ALL CONSULTANTS SHALL BE MADE ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER
THE CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.

29: UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPILE FOR, AND
DELIVER TO, THE OWNER/LANDLORD, A COMPLETE SET OF RECORD DOCUMENTS.
THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS SHALL CONSIST OF RECORD SPECIFICATIONS, AND
RECORD DRAWINGS SHOWING THE REPORTED LOCATION OF THE WORK, AND
HIGHLIGHTING ANY MODIFICATION TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

30: THE DESIGNER, HIS EMPLOYEES, AND CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL, OR
DISPOSAL OF, OR THE EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ANY
FORMAT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ASBESTOS,
ASBESTOS-BASED PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL'S (PCB'S) OR ANY
OTHER TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL.

FPARTITION NOTES

1, ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED
SMOOTH WITH NO VISIBLE JOINTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR ADJOINING
SURFACES WHEREVER REQUIRED.

2. ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FINISHED FACE TO FACE OF THE
GYPSUM BOARD.

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARED AND TRUE, AND IN
PROPER ALIGNMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LANE AND
GRADE MARKINGS ON THE FINISH FLOOR FOR RECTIFYING UNLEVEL
FLOOR CONDITIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND
INSTALLING ALL FIRE-RETARDANT BLOCKING.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BACKING FOR WALL
MOUNTED ITEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDRAILS, CABINETS,
COUNTERS GRAB BARS, LOCKERS, FIXTURES. BACKING SHALL BE
FIRE-RESISTANT TREATED WOOD BLOCKING, AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

6. ALL WET AREAS SHALL HAVE WATER-RISISTIVE TYPE GYPSUM BOARD.

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
DEMOTION AND NOTIFY THE DESIGN TEAM OF ANY DISCREPENCIES BETWEEN
DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AND EXSITING DRAWINGS,

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN TEAM IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS DISCOVERED DURING THE COURSE OF DEMOLITION,
REMOVAL OF ANY UNFORSEEN UNDOCUMENTED STRUCTURE, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBING FEATURES SHALL BE REVIEWED FIRST WITH THE
DESIGN TEAM AND APPROPRIATE SUB-CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL

OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

3. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODES AND REGULATIONS
AND THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD SAFETY
REQUREMENT FOR DEMOLITION.

4. THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR DEMOLITION OF NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS ONLY,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

5. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTING ALL
ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND OUTLETS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL POWERED EQUIPMENT
DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION/REMOVAL. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMMUNICATING, BY ALL MEANS NECESSARY, ALL ELECTRICAL
FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED TO REMAIN.

7. PLUMBINGCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTING ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION / REMOVAL. PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMMUNICATING, BY ALL MEANS NECESSARY,
ALL PUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED TO TO REMAIN.

8, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL RECYCLING ORDINANCES
PERTAINING TO DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE DEBRIS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL.

HAZARDOUS NOTES

1. THE DESIGN FIRM SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISCOVERY, REMOVAL, HANGLING,
DISPOSAL OF OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, MATERIAL WASTES
IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS, ASBESTOS
PRODUCTS, PCB OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

2. THE BUILDING OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE WILL ACCEPT RESPONSIBLITY FOR NOTIFYING TO
APPROPIATE FEDERAL, STATE GOVERNING AGENCIES FOR ANY REMOVAL OR REPAIR WORK.

3. THE BUILDING OWNER SHALL RETAIN AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT WHO IS TRAINED AND
EXPERINCED IN IDENTIFICATION AND SURVEY OF EXISTING SITE SHOULD SUCH AN ISSUE
ARISE.

43

GLOBALTECH DESIGN, LLC
45 WINTONBURY AVE. SUITE 215
BLOOMFIELD CONNECTICUT

TEL. BED-242-8782

REVISIONS

DRAVIN BY: MAM DATE: 3/6/18

SOULBAILA
735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.
RD,

GENERAL INFORMATION / NOTES
PREPAREDFOR

SCALE: NONE

DBANING NWMBER

A1




GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

A. THE DEMOLITION DIAGRAM IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE A SCHMATIC
REPRESENTATION OF DEMOLITION. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE
DIAGRAM SHALL NOT LIMIT THE SCOPE OF WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL NECESSARY DEMOLITION AS
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK INDICATED.

B. DEMOLITION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT TO BE LIMITED TO THE REMOVAL
OF INDICATED WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOORING, DOORS AND ANY INDICATED
COMPONENTS.

C. REMOVE ALL SURFACE MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, MISCELLANEOUS METAL
BRACKETS, WOOD BLOCKING, BOLTS INCULDING WALLS, FLOOR AND
CEILING.

D. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIREDTO ASSURE SAFETY AND
STABILITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONDUCT AN EVALUATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE
NEED FOR SHORING.

E. WHEN REMOVING EXISTING COMPONENTS, CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO UNSURE
THAT ADJACENT SURFACES TO REMAIN ARE NOT DAMAGED. PATCH AND
REPAIR AND DAMAGE THAT MAY OCCUR.

F. WHEN A WALL IS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, ALL EXISTING COMPONENTS EXIST, RAMP TO REMAIN /
MOUNTED IN OR ON THE WALL SHALL BE REMOVED.

G. LEGALLY DISPOSE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OFF SITE.

NUMBERED DEMOLITION NOTES

(1) REMOVE EXISTING DJ BOOTH AND REMOVE DEBRIS OFF SITE.

@ 17 SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND PROPER TEMPORARY
SHORING TO ASSURE SAFETY AND STABILITY.

@ 4' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED TO PROVIDE OPENING

®
EXIST
@)
j 7%
@
= ®
- ® ”
@
|

X

(4 ) DOOR TO BE REMOVED

(5) SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TOILET AND WASHBASIN AND PIPES TO BE REMOVED
AND CAPPED.

SECTION OF WALL AND PLATFORM TO BE REMOVED AND IF POSSIBLE
PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING.

®

REMOVE EXISTING DUCT HOUSING AND WALL.

8' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND ACCESSORIES AND MISC COMPONENTS.

EXIST DOORAND WALL TO BE REMOVED.

EXIST DOORAND WALL TO BE REMOVED.

5' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND PROPER TEMPORARY

SHORING TO ASSURE SAFETY AND STABILITY.

16' SECTION FRAMED WALL ACCESSORIES AND DUCT HOUSING TO BE REMOVED.

® R @ 6 @

REMOVE EXIST FLOORING AND DISPOSE OF DEBRIS PROPERLY .

16' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND PROPER TEMPORARY
SHORING TO ASSURE SAFETY AND STABILITY.
EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED.

& @

WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING / DEMOLITION PLAN

73@%‘1&1& SYOSET AND DOOR TO BE REMOVED

1
i 1l

EXIST. COLUMN
TO REMAIN Z

ESSSSSSSSSSSNN

SINK & VANITY TO BE REMOVED

-

=~ HANDICAP TOILETS TO BE REMOVED
IF NOT TO CODE

/ EXIST. CLOSET TO BE REMOVED
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b N
5 o Mus pa \
> " CONSOLE| &) DINING AREA
LEGEND 9 5
- (7]
INDICATES EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION
TO REMAIN IN PLACE
)
INDICATES NEW 1 HR RATED WALL ~ LANDING
RS2 g‘g@sﬁ ",'VEA"IYLSBB”A%%ED WALL
INDICATED EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
3
1’y w
INDICATES NEW DOOR 1) §
n
r———"""" i |
1 1 (@)
I I ENLARGED DETAIL |
N -
——————— > 0
Z -
4
' O uks
| o E3
@ INDICATES DOOR REFERENCE I L=
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE . } a 9
e LANDING | : Tz % .
| I
@ INDICATES REFERENCETO | | | =  (BARACCESS I 3 210" SUPPORT BEAM i D z°8
__ CONSTRUCTION DETAIL r 1 L TIE TO EXIST. COLUMN ! F 2aog
| 16 i : | SEE SHEETAS < 3%
I | | o BEg
I L zZ©
i . | Q58
: l | O gzl
I | I
1 1 | |
I | I
| I |
I 1o OOl
|1© |
: A 00 :
| | i ¥i
DUCT STRAPPED TO ¢
w :
SEE SHEETA7 l | | EXTERIOR WALL
| I MHM I TO SURPAST
Ll T } | 2ND FLOOR ROOF
| 20" 38" 2' 4" o : :
KITCHEN LAYOUT AREA :286SF, I 8 ! R | 3
BARAREA . 235SF, } & 518 5
EXIST. PORCH 153 SF. : ! who
| I EXIST. HANDICAP RESTROOMS E < SEZ
! . ' f TO REMAIN g3 .
| | g <a
1 I . E 8z
I | b [ §E § £
| ' i g B2 P-
1 g 3 -
i G
I NS( <
: :EEEEEEEEEEZZEETE == === ===== 5
- — |- — - — 3
DOOR SCHEDULE | E
DOOR# |HARDWARE | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION |SIZE (WxH) e |
oo
1 RAISED PANEL
D1 PRIVACY HARDBOARD DOOR 26"X80" D D \ gg%VICE
PRIVAGY 1 RAISED PANEL DINING NTER
D2 HARDBOARD DOOR | 30%&° ‘D D AREA T
PRIVACY 2 RAISED PANEL
. M e PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
D4 PRIVACY 1 HARDBOARD DOOR 30%80" D1,D2, D4 - p——
RAISED PANEL
D5 PRIVACY 1 36"X80"
POCKET DOOR
735 'Wathersfield Ave: \ EXIST. EXTERIOR LIGHT 45 A3




S e-
AE---F
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1
|
\

&
\\I ?
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f 4 “
HAR AREA EP
1
i \0
W
4
1 ]
J 1
4 1
d & !
®
,I
|

I.I:I:%m.bl_llll

S =™

S
1
l, \ E
Y TN
5» |- (- N &
|
EXIST —l/ [
PORCH I oemmml
-
& & _8
SS - \
N - \
]
- 1
- ~ /
v’ ~ 7
é Q__ .4
STORAGE
AREA 7
/
_ 4
. 1
1
1]
|STORAGE

Illllgl.

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE .o se.

LAMPS PER FIXTURE
SYMBOL TYPE CATALOG NO. Tep m‘;.f"g voiage cooor  MOUNTING  REMARKS
® € RECESSED CAN LIGHTING 100 WATT, A-1, 0o | 120 cw |REcEsseD NOTE | & 8
& c EXTERIOR METAL HALDE SECURITY LIGHTING 100w 00 | 120 w70 arF
4= 2 | Vo vEad EVERGEEY LT /LY INCLUDED 0 2 | cw [3awac/ NOTE 2
CONTAINED EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK AND CHARCER

MEATILG_UDIES:

L]

° ﬂm.a va

u-¢-@

® g

A

SHALL HAVE ENERCY SAVINGS LAMPS AND WATT MISER BALLAST.

FIxTURE
2. ILLUMINATED EXIT SICNS ARE REQUIRED 10 CLEARLY DENTIFY THE PATH OF EXIT TRAVEL. WORDS

ON SIGNS MUST HAVE LETTERS A NINIMUM OF SIX INCHES HIGH.

ALL LAMFS SHALL HE FROM THE SAML MANUFACTURER, MODEL & LOT NUMEER,

E.C 1S RESPONSELE FOR AN EVEN LAMP COLOR.
LAUFS wWiTH A DIFFERENT COLOR MUST BE REFLACED.

E.C. TO MANTAN PROPER ALICNMENT & INSTALLATION OF BALLAST COVER.

ALL UCHT FIXTURES AND LAMPS SUPPUIED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACIOR,

EC RESPONSELL TO VERIFY CORRECT COUNTS OF ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES'
C RESPONSBLE 10 RECDVE AND STORE ALL LIOHTING FIXTURES.

*ﬂl‘o'ovt-ll'f AND TYPE OF FIXTURE walH QWNER FOR APFRQVAL,
RIXTURY PROVDLD ™n BATIERY BACK=UP, SMLIAR TO BODIND a=8,

VERFY CODE CUPPLIANCE WiTH MINMUM LUMEN OUTPUT FOR EMERGENCY BALLAST

SHALL EE 1400 LUMENS AND SERVE (Z) LAMPS, 700 LUMENS EACH.

RECESSED LIGHT
LIGHT

SWITCH
DUPLEX OUTLET

SMOKE DETECTOR

- ELECTRONIC EXIT SIGN

[FAAP] - FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FACP

E
oo

- FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
- MANUAL PULL STATION
- WALL MOUNTED STROBE

0a0 A - WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER WITH STROBE

AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT

- FIRE EXTINGUISHER
- ANNUNCIATOR

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT PLAN

735 Wethersfield Ave.

-

> W N

10.

1M,

13.
14,

15,

17,

2

22.
23.
24,
25,

26.

27.

28.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Do nol scole these drawings.

Electricol coniroctor (EC.) sholl oblain ond poy for oll permils. cerlificoles, elc.. as required.
E&c'm zlrllclall deliver certilicole of fingl inspeciion 1o general controctor belore opplying lor Ffinol
Yy .

Consult with other controctors furnishing equipment lo verily loods ond secure locolion of outlets.
junclion boxes, etc..

Furnish ond instoll disconnect switches, Starters, and ossocioled wiring o5 required for exhoust
fons pnd oir conditioning equipment.

Moin power wiring ond finol connections to oll new HVAC equipmeni (excluding thermostol
and thermosiol wiring) ond smoke detectar by EC..

Minimym wire size sholl be §12 awg excepl conlrol wiring os noted. All wire shall be copper
type THWN or THHN,

o. All 120 voll circuils over 75 leel in length sholl be §10 owg.
Do nol moke chonges or substilulions withoul oppraval of designer ond owner.
All work sholl be guaronteed lor o period of (1) one year Irom dole of linal occeploce.

Al electricol systems sholl be compleiely ond effectively grounded os required in Article 250
of ihe National Eleclricol Code

Verily service enironces ore instoied per the Notional Eleciricol Code ond the
locol wlility.

. Uniess otherwise noled, oll wiring devices sholl be nslolied o5 loliows:

o) Woll swilches at 48" AF.F.
b) Duplex receplocles of 18" AFF,
d; Telephone oullets ol 18" AF.F. .
Duplex receptocles in resiroom ol 48" AFF,
Verily mechonicol equipment lpcolions prior to the rouling of conduil ond feeder.

Veriy ceiling construction with generol controclor ond coordingte with mechanicol difluser lacotions
belore insiolling light fixlures,

Low vollage coble 1o run loose in joisl space secured neolly lo siructure. E.C. sholl provide 3/4°
conduit stubs ond junction boses from point ol use lo joisl.

Roule neulral canduclor, some size os phose conduclors. with oll feeders and bronch circuils

excepl RTU feeders.

. E.C. sholl provide temporory lighling ond power during the demolition ond construction phoses.
19.
20.

No BX coble, or MC coble ollowed.

All electricol work sholl be in accordonce with the lotesl edition of the Notionol Electrical Code
ond oll codes hgving locol jurisdiction.

. Verily mechanicol equipment overcurrenl proleclion requiremenis with the equipment manufociurer

prior la connection.

Al lighting fixtures sholl be provided by the E.C. per the lighting lixture schedule.
See ponel schedules for &ircuil bragker, wire, ond conduil requirements.

All conduit sholl be 3/4" unless noled otherwise.

All exil, emergency, and nighi lighls sholl be on o non-swilched brecker or connecled oheod ol
the switch 0s per plans,

All poneis to be NOOD ond hove capper bus. (Al bus bors, including phase, neuiral. ond ground
to be copper.) equipment by squore D’ ITE, Generol Electric, or Weslinghouse.

ELC. lo provide idenlilication for eoch disconneci swilch, breoker,panelboord.receptocle, junclion box
elc.. with 0 nomeplole indicoling load served, feeder designolion, circuil designotion or equipment
ngme. 05 oppropriote.

E.C. to provide 0 1 I/4 x 1/2" gray finish, while core, Bokelile nomeplate, with 1/4" high
engroved lellers for exisling ond new receplocies, switches, communicolion boxes ond junclion
baxes. Nomeplote sholl be instolied on the bottom foce of coverplole or box with epaxy cemenl.

E.C. lo pravide o 4" x 1-1/2" wlock linish, while core. Bokelile nomeplate, with 3/8°

engroved letlers for existing ond new 120/240 voll poneboords.disconnect switches.conlaclors.elc..

Nomepiote sholl be inslolied on the exterior of equipment wilh epoxy cement.

30. E.C. to provide oll ponelboords wilh direclory frome on inside of cobinel door. A neol and

corolully type a wrillen direciory card, idenlifying each branch circuil served sholl be
ploced in the Irome, under cleor plostic cover. Spores sholl be noled in pencil. 46
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gecoN®
3- 2511 7/8"x 24' LVL

ALLOWABLE TOTAL LOAD = 217 PLF 1 LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
46" 50" 410" 68" ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD = 157 PLF W/ BATT INSULATION IN CEILING
BOOTH T 5 | ——DOUCLAS FIR FOR FLOOR JOISTS
. & DBL 5/8" PLYWOCD FOR PLATFORM SECOND FLOOR
= N
<
B AREA 2|-2"x4" SUPPORT STUDS (TYP) — | N
FIRST FLOOR N L
1 LAYER OF 5/8° TYPE "X" GYPSUM
g}‘ \ W/ BATT INSULATION IN CEILING
I 3-2"x117/8" 24' LVL

SOLID BLOCKING ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD = 157 PLF

@ SECTION PLAN SERTEZ e

REQUIRED (TYP.) g REQUIRED BEARING LENGTH=1.5/3
BASEMENT
FIRST FLOOR
ALLOWADLE ToTA LOAD = 271 PLF EXIST. FOUNDATION WALL
df- ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD =191 PLF
P REQUIRED BEARING LENGTH=1.5/3 L |
© HEERRR:
& SECTION PLAN 3
) |
; D

BASEMENT o e

& a @ [&]

v. .l

5 o & sz
P @& Q&é‘p@y © A\Qéy é ; §§
x F 204
3 523
o LB
O £5°
¢ & oon
& ‘5 SECTION PLAN

<

SECTION PLAN

REVISIONS

ELECTRICAL DEVICE HEIGHTS
RECEPTICLES :
3-2"x91/2"x9'LVL " @
3 X X L AD = 1102 PLF TYPICAL LOCATIONS MOUNT AT 18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR =
ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD = 741 PLF AT LOCATIONS BELOW CASEWORK MOUNT AT 24" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR “
REQUIRED BEARING LENGTH = 2.1/5.3 i
SWITCHES : 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR g 4 E;
a B=
DATA/PHONE/TV OUTLET : 18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR RgSu2.
¢ EXIT SIGN #5587
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION : 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 5% 9 E 4
a
EMERGENGY SHUT OFF SWITCH: 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR - g‘ §, : E .
WALL MOUNT EXIT SIGNS : 90" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR Ire 1 "%
WALL MOUNT CLOCK : 90" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AUDIBLENISUAL D ‘ D &
- BLEVI g
F ALARM Z
LIGHT SWITCH b4
& EXTINGUISHER | /miRE ALARM 5
e g BOX g /PULL STATION
& RECEPTICLE
[ g /PHONE ® ®
LE
T 1o 10AB
DRAWING NUWBER

135 Wethersfield Ave.
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KITCHEN LAYOUT

SCALE:1/2"=1"'-0"

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

ITEM

QTY. DESCRIPTION

COOLER FREEZER

COOLER (24°x30%)

PREPARATION TABLE (30"x72")

CONVECTION OVEN (28"x41x57 1/2%)

6-BURNER RANGE (45"X33'165")

120

HOOD (48"x240")

FRIER (16 1/2"w x 30"d)

GRILL (24"X30")

STEAM TABLE (48"W X34 7/8™%50"H)

S|l© ® N o alal P N>

-

MOP SINK (GROUND)

-
a

3-COMP. POT SINK W/DRN. BOARD

-
N

QVERHEAD POT RACK

-
(=]

PREPARATION SINK

N ajla|lalajlalalajajlajlalalala

-
Sy

HANDSINK

-
CJ

DISH WASHER

735 Wethersfield

Avis.

SERVING COUNTER

TYPICAL HOOD SECTION

@ AR INTAKE

TYPICAL HOOD MAKE-UP AIR SYSTEM

}\ DUCT STRAPPED TO
: EXTERIOR WALL
TO SURPAST
2ND FLOOR ROOF

DUCT

1/2" COLD WATER INLET

11/2" GAS IN%

5 P
1T

TYPICAL STOVE & HOOD (SIDE VIEW)

64"

48"

42"

33"

STAINLESS STEEL BACK SPLASH

3-COMP POT SINK

2

PIPE TO GREECE TRAP LOCATED

BELOW IN BASEMENT AREA x

BIG DIPPER GREASE REMOVAL SYSTEM
MODEL # - W-750-1S \
SIZE - 150LBS

G.PM.-76

| WIBA

G.RC.-168.95LBS
WIDTH - 17.85"
LENGTH - 42.36"

HEIGHT - 36.5"
INLET/OUTLET - 4*

. PREPARATION SINKS
\TION SINKS
\CKSPLASH

2-COMP. PREP SINK & 3-POT SINK DETAIL

N.T.S.

st oy el
SIM((TYP.OFS)]
MOP SINK —| %
S
MOP SINK DETAIL HAND SINK DETAIL

/ HAND WASH SINK

48
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STAINLESS STEEL STRIP

ﬁ @ POLISHED SOLID BAR TOP
5

s

Vave

N
AN

s/

=il

HE—]
|
H

/s 7/ u u
‘ STAINLESS STEEL
PURSE HOOK
n n ¥
J 5"
| !
6
— TOP SHELF DISPLAY AREA (TYP))
L UNDERBAR GLASS STORAGE BINS
(ROYAL SERIES KR18-GSB1)
| 24" UNDERCOUNTER COOLER
(ROYAL SERIES 2100) v Q
| UNDERBAR 3-BAY SINK W/ SPEEDRAIL e
KR18-53C 60"Lx19"Wx30"H % 2
POS POS 5 E3
| UNDERBAR ICE BIN 0 26
(GLASTENDER IBB-24) [T ] [ a2
| w =z
24"Lx24"Wx30"H 5 H H [+ = j H 5 f>- §g
~
3y [+ = LR
L SWING-UP 36" DOORACCESS = £ = % 23
g et
S aop
TWIN FRONT BAR ELEVATION PLAN R
L POINT OF SALE | POINT OF SALE
SCALE:1/2"=1"'-0" W/ UNDERCOUNTER W/ UNDERCOUNTER |
SERVICE DRAWS SERVICE DRAWS F}'@,I.%FCR;EN WALL MONITORS
| UNDERCOUNTER COOLER (TYP) L ok MAKER
L 2 TEIRED DISPLAY AREA g
zﬁ = SCALE:1/2"=1'-0" S
= T N T T ] o
@ } }L,JJL,J} } © 1] ®@ ® © } }LJL,JL,J} } @ g -E
[ R L [ R — L__ gggg .
) A EFNE
AB ] &
i EI
BAR AREA % z "8k
i i @ 1 ] ] i
— = o —— .
:
) - ‘ ) EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
| BERRRRRRKIRIIA] | TEM | QTY.| DESCRIPTION
— — .ty
S — A 2 ICE BIN - IBB-24
B 2 UNDERBAR 3-COMPARTMENT BAR SINKS KR18-53C 60"Lx19"Wx30"H
Cc 2 24" UNDERCOUNTER COOLER
D 2 | UNDERBAR GLASS STORAGE BINS (ROYAL SERIES KR18-GSB1)

TWIN BAR FLOOR PLAN —
735 Wethersfield Ave. SCALE:1/2"=1"-0" 40 A7




J orc1 REcEPTACLE SOAP »m:uun /
PAINTED MOISTURR /
[/ . ovm v / . GFCI RECEPTACLE o —
// / RESIST. 6YR BRD.
GRAB BAR . EMERGENCY CALL BUTTON L/
PROVIDE BLOCKING WITH PULL CORD s
TO SUPPORT ELEC. HAND DRYER
GRAB BAR (TYR) SoAP p,q/-.um - j |~ ELEC. HAND DRYER
/ \
SWING UP se / M - GRAB BAR
7 e\ —— — H - e —_ PPROVIDE BLOCKING AS
| 3'4 | . REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
| I, ® N " 1~ ORAB BAR (TYR)
— | 2 | N . mAm ;
| | L
TN | KR 1IN , ,
i F— J === T . ! ¢ N ¢
= R \ = | * o b = =
b 9 b \ o h h S} E
o B E ¥ 1‘- ® AN f N 2 k N N R E.
z( E s N . il £ > . H
L ) b L | 1] b
18 | 18" 6" MAX. | — 11" MIN KNEE CLEARANCE | 1e | 18~ | 1o ‘
17" MIN. 17" MIN.
PROVIDE PIPE INSULATION PROVIDE PIPE INSULATION
LAVATORY KNEE CLEARANCE LAVATORY KNEE CLEARANCE SOALE Aot LAVATORY KNEE CLEARANCE
SCALE : 1/2°=1'0" SCALE:1/2"=1'0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'0" SCALE: 112 =1'0" ' SCALE: 1/2*=1'0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'0"
(@)
=
—
Ll ¥p
Z <
O nk
w £3
NOTES W LGJ
FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE Wz
e —— o o RESTROOM SECTIONS 1.ANY PVC OR NON METALLIC PIPES PENETRATING FIRE OR SMOKE BARRIERS MUST BE SEALED WITH I 23«
et INTUMESCENT FIRE STOPPING (NOT FIRE CAULKING) O >op
URINAL 1/2 b 1—1/2 SCALE: 112" = 1-0° E %n:
S 172 72 T o) 2. RUNALL PIPING FULL SIZE TO FIXTURES, FITTINGS, DEVICES, OUTLETS, ETC H 299
ADoK /2 /2 T /2 1-1)z 3. PLUMBING PIPING SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED WITHIN WALLS AND BASEMENT g o Eg
4. PROVIDE WATER HEATERS TO SERVE AREA @} § 3 e
| _|
O Yok
RESTROOM NOTES ACCESSIPLE TOILET ROOM NOTES:
1. PROVIDE COLD APPLIED LIQUID WATERPROOF MEMBRANE UNDER THINSET CT FLOOR 10. WATER CLOSET SHALL BE EQUAL TO KOHLER TWO-PIECE ELONGATED HIGHLINE TOILET, ADA 1. MAINTAIN MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 48" FOR MANEUVERING IN FRONT OF TOILET
FOR TOILET TOOMS ON ALL FLOORS COMPLIANT. ROOM DOORS.
2. COORDINATE ALL G.C. SUPPLIED ITEM WITH SPECIFICATIONS 11. LAVATORY SHALL BE EQUAL TO CORIAN 37" x 22" COUNTERTOP WITH INTERGRAL SINK AND 3"
BACKSPLASH. UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED ON WOOD CABINET SO THAT CLEAR KNEE SPACE UNDER 2. DOORS INTO THE TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE A MIN. NET CLEARANCE OF 33", g
3. GRAB BARS ON METAL STUDS WALLS SHALL HAVE CONCEALED HOT-DIP GALVANIZED IS NOT LESS THAN 27" AND WASHBASIN IS NOT MORE THAN 34" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 30" DOORS TO INSURE THIS NET OPENING. CONTRACTOR 2
gI)ETEIL s;}gg;l%l: PLATEgA(llgI;l #Aﬁlﬁ. I;rrl‘-l_ll_qul r?_I_E(B:g'I:E ORAEN‘(;‘VHOR PLATIIEST;\)P'S:'Tngs(zoN SHALL MAINTAIN MIN. 24" CLEAR SPACE INSIDE THE DOOR AT THE SIDE CLOSEST TO
GRAB /ALLBORD 12. JANITOR SINK SHALL BE FIBERGLASS REINFORCED POLYESTER RESIN EQUAL TO FIAT PRODUCT THE DOOR PULL.
FEPLIGATION, SEGURE GRAS BAR TO ANGHOR PLATE WITH TAMPER-PROOF STAINLESS MOP SINK KIT, WHITE 24" x 24" x 10" ZORO #G1980002 WITH INTERGRAL DRAIN, STAINLESS STEEL
STEEL FASTENERS. T UANER PIATE, DUAL HANDLE WALL-MOUNTED FAUCET, HOSE & HOLDER COMBINATION AND 3. THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR SPACE FREE OF 50 IN DIAMETERAS A MINIMUM FOR

MANEUVERING AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. CLEAR SPACE UNDER THE LAVATORY

MAY BE INCLUDED IN THIS AREA.

4. PROVIDE GRAB BAR AT EACH WATER CLOSET AS FOLLOWS: 13. CEILING LIGHT AND FAN COMBINATION SHALL BE EQUAL TO NUTONE 791LEDNT FAN WITH LIGHT

2|

i

ORE g;‘g i i o WHITE GRILL 10 1/2" x 10 /2" WITH 4* DUCT TO NEAREST EXHAUST SHAFT OR EXTERIOR OF 4. LAVATORIES SHALL MAINTAIN CLEAR SPACE OF 29" BELOW THE LAVATORY 5 g3

ONE (1) 36* HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR AT REAR WALL BUILDING. FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON TO THE FLOOR. s <38°

<5]3°

5. MIRRORS ABOVE THE LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM Bmeo:

5. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE EQUAL TO B-2888 BY BOBRICK SURFACE-MOUNTED 14. EACH ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AWALL-MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE ON THE REAR WALL. EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40° ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. EE =1
MULTI-ROLL STAINLESS STEEL CONSTRUCTION. .§ o
6. TOP OF WATER CLOSET SEATS SHALL BE 17" - 19" ABOVE FLOOR. g BE

6. HAND DRYER SHALL BE EQUAL TO ELECTRIC-AIRE LE 8.8" x 11.25" x 5.9" WHITE EPOXY 7. GRAB BARS SHALL BE SECURED TO STRUCTURE, AND SHALL BE LOCATED AT *
ALUMINIUM UNIT WITH THERMALLY PROTECTED QUITE OPERATION INFRARED SENSOR 33"-36" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, IN LENGTHS INDICATED. (SEE SHEET A10 ) =
AUTOMATIC AIR-DRYING CYCLE. g

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SIGNAGE ON THE ACCESSIBLE DOOR INDICATING
THAT IT IS AN ACCESSIBLE FACILITY. SIGN SHALL BE 60" FROM FLOOR TO CENTER
OF SIGN AFFIXED TO DOOR.

7. SURFACE MOUNTED MIRROR SHALL BE 18" x 36" EQUAL TO B-165 1836 BY BOBRICK.
BOTTOM REFLECTING EDGE OF MIRROR SHALL BE MOUNTED NOT MORE THAN 40"

ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
9. GRIP DIAMETER OF ALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/4° TO 1-1/2".
8. SOAP DISPENSER SHALL BE EQUAL TO SLOAN SJS-1000 MANUAL WALL-MOUNT LIQUID SOAP 10. ALL EXPOSED WATER LINES AND DRAIN LINES BELOW LAVATORY SHALL BE
DISPENSER, CHROME PLATE FINISH, WITH REFILL SUPPLIES. DESPENSER EDGE SHALL BE SET INSULATED OR ENCLOSED IN CASEWORK THAT COMPLIES WITH CLEARANCE
NOT MORE THAT 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. REQUIREMENTS PER 2003 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE.

ORAWING NUMBER

9. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSALSHALL BE EQUAL TO B-254 SURFACE-MOUNTED STAINLESS-STEEL
CONSTRUCTIONWITH SECURITY LOCK.SET UNIT IN WOMEN ROOM ADJACENT TO TOILET TISSUE A8
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MUSI FINISHT NOTES
CON
AREA DINING 1. PAINTING : NO PAINTING OR INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE DONE UNDER CONDITIONS
. , AREA——— WHICH JEOPADIZE THE QUALITY OR APPAREANCE OF SUCH WORK.
| | A.ALL COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER.
EXIST B.GYPSUM WALLBOARD SURFACE SHALL BE WIPED AND DAMPEDCLOTH JUST PRIOR
PORCH APPLICATION OF THE FIRST COAT, IN ORDER TO LAY FLAT ANY NAP WHICH MAY
HAVE FORMED DURING THE SANDING PROCESS.
C. PAINTED DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE SEMI-CLOSS FINISH IN COLOR TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALLS.
FURNITURE SCHEDULE 2. FLOOR FINISHES:
y A VERIFY THAT SURFACE IS SMOOTH, LEVEL AND FREE FROM DEFECTS WHICH COULD
DESCRIPTIOIN DIMENSIONS % DINING AFFECT THE INSTALLATION.DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL DEFECTS HAVE BEEN
—  HESSSSSSSSsSo g SSS=S====7 CORRECTED.
COCKTAIL TABLES 24"L x 24"W x 42°H i AREA B. RESILENT FLOOR TILES SHALL LAY SYMMETRICALLY ABOUT CENTERLINES OF SURFACES
H:]:D} % @ WITH EITHER JOINTS OR CENTERLINE OCCURING IN CENTER.
I
STEP
DININGTABLES ar— 1
|
@ 24L X 24"W X 42°H ) @ § (&)
-
M |
>y D
Q Q ﬂ Zz
i 9 w '5
u w E0
0 W ok
o .8
72" x 44"W x 36"H SERVING - uz
EGRESS COUNTER i L 23w
O X838
we 5
/ H 2499
< 2@
g o EL 3
O £5°
M — s 9 i
il i O 2@k
L b B I M
T i i o
| I '
<l B i _
] IEJ i 010
KITCHEN H
i olo
il Slisii; @
| B | \__DUCT STRAPPED TO g
STORAGE EXTERIOR WALL 3
TO SURPAST
= 2ND FLOOR ROOF

SOULBAILA
735 WETHERSFELDAVE.

= 1"-0 DRAWN BY; MAM DATE:3/6/18

FURNITURE FLOOR PLAN LAYOUT
PREPAREDFOR

SCALE: 1/4"

PROPOSED FURNITURE FLOOR PLAN
735 Wethersfield Ave. 51 Ag
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Narrative

S-1 Site Plan

- Zoning Analysis table has been change from a NX-2 to a MS-2
with adjusted information on the table to support MS-2

- Dimensions of building and veranda lines identified.
- Dimensions indicated on existing structure.

- Parking is in the rear of lot as indicated on site plan, and
proposed parking in the front is removed.

- Install 10'x10' opaque screening provided about existing
dumpster pad as required per section 6.12.2 .A with necessary
appurtenances.

- 2 parking spaces provided in the rear of lot. On ADA and 1
standard. Addition parking provided off site per letter submitted.

- Correction made to front lot line width. The site front line is 49'
- Exterior lighting attached to existing structure to illuminate
specific areas of the site

- Install new 7' 6"x20"0" tree well with 18" ornamental iron
fencing providing 2 new flowering dogwood tress with a minimum 2"
caliper when installed. Soil volume provided is 732 cubic feet, and
100 square feet of permeable surface area.

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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A-3 Proposed Floor Plan

- The section of wall opening on proposed plan sits
behind the building line and veranda line per site plan.

- Existing wooden ramp flushed with existing pavement
is dimensioned per floor plan.

Noise Mitigation plan for Soulbaila

All walls and ceiling shall be sound proof and to reduce
external noise.

Security will facilitate customers in the establishment to
decrease the volume customers on the exterior to decrease
noise levels.

On Fridays and Saturdays the security team will
evacuate the premises by 1:45am. The customers will be
escorted and establishment emptied by 2:00am

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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Soul-Baila

[yuca/cassava air friesf...5.50

[served with mango salsa and mango anchar]

[sweet coconut air fired shrimp)/...11

[served with avocado ranch sauce]

[capacho de bacalao]...7.50

[served avocados, cod fish, and fresh tomatoes with thyme dressing]

[arugula chicken salad]...8

[served with thyme dressing]

[curly endive salad]...9

[served with cashew vinaigrette, pine nuts and currants|

[orange-henny bbq chicken wings/...11
[mumbo spiced chicken wings/...8.50
[lemongrass chicken wings/...9.50

735 Wethersfield Ave. 54



[Trifongo with shrimpl...18

[served with sautéed onions and tomatoes with a side of grilled
asparagus|

[cajun spiced faroe island salmon shiders/...22

[served with pickled jalapeno and romaine lettuce with a side of
sweet potato air fries]

[seared paprika salmon]...21

[served with rosemary and grapes with a side of crash hot potato]

[beef lettuce bowl...15

[served with basmati rice, ground brisket and a side of hot crash
potato]

[loaded chicken lettuce wraps|...13

[served with black beans, mango, fried chicken, fried plantains, with
honey mustard dressing and a side of grilled asparagus]

[umbo stuffed shells/... 14

[served with kale, shrimp and a side of grilled asparagus]

[summertime delight]...17

[served with grilled red onions, peaches, and cubed chicken on a kabob with
beet sauce, side of sautéed string beans, corn and cherry tomatoes and grilled

asparagus|

[avocado crab boat]...18

[served with a side of grilled asparagus]

735 Wethersfield Ave. 55



[avocado mac and cheesel...15

[served with pepper jack and cheddar cheese with a side of grilled
asparagus|

[brisket burger]...17

[served with grilled red onions, cheddar cheese, dill yogurt sauce and a side of
sweet potato fries|

[beast mode burger]...20

[served with sunny side eggs, melted pepper jack cheese, dill pickles, bacon,
baby sprouts and a side of sweet potato fries]

[deep fried red snapper]...23

[served with kale, sweet potatoes, cherry tomatoes, corn, basmati
rice, black beans, onion rings and a side of hot crash potato]

[braised pineapples/...4

[star anise, honey, and fresh ginger]

[sweet French crepes/...15

[blackberries, granny apples, red wine]

[berry delight]...8.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, raspberries, buttermilk and
honey]

735 Wethersfield Ave. 56



735 Wethersfield Ave.

[summer desert p1zzal...9.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, bananas, peaches and kiwi]
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City of Hartford
Planning Division
Department of Development Services
Return Form to Planning Desk at the
Licenses & Inspections Division

260 Constitution Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822

For Assistance Conract Plabniny Division
860-757-9025,
250 Consrirution Plaza, 4 Floor
Harttrsed, Connecticut (6103-71822

AT s s Lnr AT v

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING CERTIF ICATE
OF COMPLIANCE
(Required for Certificate of Occupancy)

REASON FO APPL]CATION

XM Completion of new project a Change of Use o Real Estate Transaction

o Ry St Huse LLC

Address: 5 ity TEER D State L7 Zip Code: €&/ depe
Phone: 56 KL E -3 4’—’ Email Jf 2ot T Ef Ebpridpn - comes
Property Address: 7 345 et 7y pr ey City: LTy Sute_ L7 Zip Code: S/ =

Zoning District; 7, 208 ([4’% g‘F / GL A
Title of approved Site Plan/Special Permit/Zoning Permit 7 % @f [4 \f ZA/ UC)

Drawings prepared by, &5 28l o TeEw s/ D& 7% A e e Cr
Date Approved___ /=73 —¢ &

USE AND DESCRIPTION:

(Specify floor # and squatre footage area)

A 4 &3P L~ ﬁi’/m-f( ELTID Bk p f Sty e P T Lg)t J et Aot F Do 2§
Eopy Tt A T e

Q” melﬁc-c\'nins npct{(‘ \[ﬂ S;-rvc\'/e dQ/ //7/’-@\!’
SITE/FLOOR PLANS SUBMITTED:

KA Planiag\ Forms, Templates & Applications\ Applicanons & Fe wenst PlanningCertiticateOFfCompliance doe Rev 03/11
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CERTIFICATION OF PLANNING COMPILIANCE PROCEDURE:

[} Submit rwo {2) copies of As-Built drawings to A2-T2 standards;

2) The Engineer or Architect who signed the approved drawings must certify that the project was built in
accordance with the approved plans;

31 Provide a narrative of uses;

41 All site work, including lighting, landscaping, paving and striping of parking spaces must be completed prior to
= & ) p=tg C g | = g p P
the issuance of an unconditional Certificate of Planning Compliance;

5) 1fall site work has been completed, but the landscaping has not bad sufficient time 10 become cstablished, a
Conditional Certificate of Planning Comphance may be granted, provided that the bond in place is sufficient to
cover the cost of the unfinished work. The applicant should contact the Planning Division to schedule a re-
inspection only after a full growing cvele. A re-inspection fee of 3100 will be charged.

CERTIFICATION:
| owner/architect/ engineer/general contractor certify that the work has been completed in accordance with
approved plans except &y specifically noted by notation on the enclosed as-built drawings.

P

SIGNATURKE ,
1t 7.
DATE X/ Ih / Qg

¥
DATE oF As.buwr orawinas 1/ 19/1F
Based upon the mspectton of: GD\QG\\ ‘\'@d(\\ \@ ﬂl\/ LG
DATE_H /15 //C’f /

nconditional Certificate of Planning Compliance . Meets all requirements

/00 Conditional Certificate of Planning Compliance — See List Below

The following is a list of requirements determined from inspection, which while not vet complete do not adverscly
affect the use/occupancy of the premises and for which sufficient securiry is being held, Tt is the obligation of the

property owner to notify the Planning Division when all itcms are complete and ready for inspection. Conditional

certificates will expire in one vear. Gach inspection beyond the initial inspection requires a $100 fee.

[ Eile Number
0 Bond Release Approved

0O Bond Recuction of § Approved trom § t 3

0 No Bond Release/Reduction Approved
In accordance with Section 110.1.2 of the 2003 International Building Code porton of the 2005 State
Building Code, Zonng approv al, the address listed above complies with the City of Hartford zoning regulations.

Issued by:_— Fee: C,>
Date: [ Mm\// r%f 9 , czre: SPCFER Qaly ~OSG

“This is not a Certificate of Occupancy under the Building Code

K\ Planning\Forms, Templates & Applications\Applicatons & Formst PlanningCertificate O{Compliance.doce Rev 03/11
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CITY OF HARTFORD

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
250 Constitution Plaza, 4 floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822

LUKE BRONIN Telephone: (860) 757- 9040 SEAN FITZPATRICK
MAYOR Fax: (860) 722-6402 DIRECTOR
www.hartford.gov
JAMIE BRATT
PLANNING & ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
DIRECTOR

September 11, 2018

Mr. Jeromy Miles
110 Dudley Town Road
Windsor, CT 06095

RE: 735 Wethersfield Avenue
Dear Mr. Jeromy Miles:

At its regular meeting of August 28, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Commission met to consider an application for an
Eating and Drinking place in the MS-2 Zoning District. In this regard, the Commission voted to approve the
following resolution:

CITY OF HARTFORD
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
735 WETHERSFIELD AVENUE
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, The Planning and Zoning Commission has reviewed a special permit for a Drinking and Eating
Place for a new establishment at 735 Wethersfield Avenue called “Soul-Baila;” and

WHEREAS, Approval for an Eating and Drinking Place can be reviewed administratively if several conditions
are met pursuant to section 3.3.5.1(4), and

WHEREAS, Staff could not definitively opine that the sale of alcoholic beverages would be subordinate and
incidental to the use of the premises as an Eating Place, and therefore has referred the application to
commission for special permit review per section 3.3.5.1(4)(d); and

WHEREAS, The use is permitted in the MS-2 zoning district and otherwise meets the criteria of the use-specific
conditions for Drinking Places and Drinking with Eating Places and special permit review criteria
but, due to proximity with adjacent, lower-density residential uses, there are some concerns
regarding “compatibility with adjacent properties;” NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, The Planning and Zoning Commission hereby approves a special permit for a Drinking and Eating
Place at 735 Wethersfield Avenue for a new establishment proposed to be named “Soul-Baila” and
as provided for in the site plan documents entitled “Site Plan prepared for Soulbaila, 735
Wethersfield Ave., Hartford Connecticut,” prepared by Globaltech Design, LL.C, most recently
revised August 24, 2018 subject to the following conditions:
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1)

2)
3)
4)
5)

6)
7)

8)
9

The windows on the first floor be replaced to meet the requirements of the zoning regulations
regarding transparency and allowable window signage per section 4.2.2.A and 8.9, respectively;
and

Provide site plans to A-2 standards to verify location for proposed arborvitae in rear of property
S0 as not to create access issues for adjacent home at 3 South Street; and

Proposed side and rear light fixtures shall be motion sensitive after business hours and shall be
installed in accordance with zoning regulations; and

Applicant shall submit to staff for review and approval information about the design and
location of the proposed lighting on the front fagade and on the sign; and

Signage is not approved as a part of this application and shall be submitted to staff for review
and approval, including any temporary signage; and

Occupancy is limited to 114 people per the Fire Marshal; and

In accordance with section 3.5.2.B of the Regulations, entertainment is restricted to Incidental
Entertainment; and

Applicant will work with the church to improve lighting leading to the parking; and

Security is as described in the application- at a minimum 2 security personnel after 9:00 p.m.
and coordination with the police department; and

10) Applicant will remove the asphalt in the front yard except as required for the driveway and

walkway, and work with the staff in a full[y] landscaped plan; and

11) The Special Permit shall be limited to 2 years, with the ability to renew with staff after a staff

BE IT FURTHER

review of compatibility of operations with the neighborhoods.

RESOLVED, This twenty-eighth day of August, 2018.

With this approval, you may proceed with application for zoning approvals or building permits, as necessary, for the
project. Please bring a copy of this approval letter when you apply for any permits.

Sincerely,

Casir T

Caitlin Palmer

Chief of Zoning Administration

CP/VLW/vlw

CC: File
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GRACE WORSHIP
CENTER CHURCH

Bishop Steven Hodge
Shirleen Hodge - First Lady

Headquarters
750 Wethersfield Avenue

Hartford, CT 06114

Office: (860) 296-1544
Facsimilé: (860) 270-0331

Email: Contact@mygwec.org

Web Address: WWW.IMygwee.org

735 Wethersfield Ave.

May 15, 2018

To Whom It May Concern:

Soulbaila, LLC, 735 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford, CT is authorized to use the
parking space at 750 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford as needed for their business
purposes.

Any questions, please contact me at the above address,

Thank you.

Sincerely,

2

Bishop Steven Hodge

SH:imd

Kingdom Business = Kingdom Building
64




Soul-Baila

1, .
S AIrters

[yuca/cassava air fries/...5.50

[served with mango salsa and mango anchar]

[sweet coconut air fired shrimpl]...11

[served with avocado ranch sauce]

[capacho de bacalaol...7.50

[served avocados, cod fish, and fresh tomatoes with thyme dressing

[arugula chicken salad]...8

[served with thyme dressing]

[curly endive salad]...9

[served with cashew vinaigrette, pine nuts and currants]

[orange-henny bbq chicken wings/...11
[mumbo spiced chicken wings]...8.50
[lemongrass chicken wingsj...9.50

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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[Trifongo with shrimp/...18

[served with sautéed onions and tomatoes with a side of grilled
asparagus]

[cajun spiced faroe island salmon shders/...22

[served with pickled jalapeno and romaine lettuce with a side of
sweet potato air fries]

[seared paprika salmon/...21

[served with rosemary and grapes with a side of crash hot potato]

[beef lettuce bowl]... 15
[served with basmati rice, ground brisket and a side of hot crash
potato]
[loaded chicken lettuce wraps]...13

[served with black beans, mango, fried chicken, fried plantains, with
honey mustard dressing and a side of grilled asparagus]

[jumbo stuffed shells/...14

[served with kale, shrimp and a side of grilled asparagus]

[summertime delight]...17

[served with grilled red onions, peaches, and cubed chicken on a kabob with
beet sauce, side of sautéed string beans, corn and cherry tomatoes and grilled
asparagus)

[avocado crab boat]...18

[served with a side of grilled asparagus|

2

_ Property of Chef Jamal Jacobs menu
735 Wethersfield Ave.
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735 Wethersfield Ave.

[avocado mac and cheesel...15

[served with pepper jack and cheddar cheese with a side of grilled

asparagus

[brisket burger/...17

[served with grilled red onions, cheddar cheese, dill yogurt sauce and a side of
sweet potato fries]

[beast mode burger/...20

[served with sunny side eggs, melted pepper jack cheese, dill pickles, bacon,
baby sprouts and a side of sweet potato fries]

[deep fried red snapper]...23

[served with kale, sweet potatoes, cherry tomatoes, corn, basmati
rice, black beans, onion rings and a side of hot crash potato]

Pallet cleanser
[braised pineapples/...4

[star anise, honey, and fresh ginger]

T2

1 lessert

[sweet French crepes]...15

[blackberries, granny apples, red wine]

[berry delight]...8.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, raspberries, buttermilk and
honey]

3
Property of Chef Jamal Jacobs menu
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[summer desert pizzaf...9.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, bananas, peaches and kiwi]

4

_ Property of Chef Jamal Jacobs menu
735 Wethersfield Ave.




Narrative

S-1 Site Plan

- Zoning Analysis table has been change from a NX-2 to a MS-2
with adjusted information on the table to support MS-2

- Dimensions of building and veranda lines identified.
- Dimensions indicated on existing structure.

- Parking is in the rear of lot as indicated on site plan, and
proposed parking in the front is removed.

- Install 10'x10" opaque screening provided about existing
dumpster pad as required per section 6.12.2 .Awith necessary
appurtenances.

- 2 parking spaces provided in the rear of lot. On ADA and 1
standard. Addition parking provided off site per letter submitted.

- Correction made to front lot line width. The site front line is 49
- Exterior lighting attached to existing structure to illuminate
specific areas of the site

- Install new 7' 6"x20"0" tree well with 18" ornamental iron
fencing providing 2 new flowering dogwood tress with a minimum 2"
caliper when installed. Soil volume provided is 732 cubic feet, and
100 square feet of permeable surface area.

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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A-3 Proposed Floor Plan

- The section of wall opening on proposed plan sits
behind the building line and veranda line per site plan.

- Existing wooden ramp flushed with existing pavement
is dimensioned per floor plan.

Noise Mitigation plan for Soulbaila

All walls and ceiling shall be sound proof and to reduce
external noise.

Security will facilitate customers in the establishment to
decrease the volume customers on the exterior to decrease
noise levels.

On Fridays and Saturdays the security team will
evacuate the premises by 1:45am. The customers will be
escorted and establishment emptied by 2:00am

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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Re : Soulbaila Lounge
735 Wetherstield Ave.
Hartford, CT 06114
Zone : MS-2
Parcel size : 7,350 Sq. Ft.

Hartford Zoning and Planning Commission:

On Thursday, July 26, 2018 Mr. Miles and Associates submitted drawings and conceptual design
material for a proposed development of the property located at 735 Wethersfield Ave. The
proposal use of this property is consistent with the goals and objective of this organization.

The rendering and concepts presented as well as the proposed use will create opportunities for
the community both socially and economically.

This organization is pleased to endorse this proj ect and has voted accordingly.

Sincerely

Carl iﬁ/ﬂ A VL TS
: ”"/;Iéz 774/ LA

Southend Neighborhood Revitalization Association

735 Wethersfield Ave. 71




ZONING INFORMATION

LOCATION

TOTAL BUILDING AREA :

: 735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.

2,988 SQ.FT

LOT SIZE : 7,350 S.F. OR 0.168 ACRES
PROPOSED USE : STOREFRONT

PARCEL ZONING : MS-2

PARCEL #: 277-806-189

ITEM NO.

ITEM

REQUIRED

PROPOSED

A. BUILDING / SITE

1

MULTIPLE PRINCIPAL

NOT PERMITTED

BUILDING
2 MIN. FRONT LOT LINE 85% EXSTING BUILDING
COVERAGE NOT APPLICABLE
3 OCCUPATION OF CORNER REQUIRED EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE
4 FRONT BUILD TO ZONE WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING LINE,| EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

CORNER BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5 FT OF BUILDING
LINE

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

MIN. SIDE SETBACK

o_

EXSTING BUILDING

7 MIN. REAR SETBACK 5 FEET EXSTING BUILDING
8 MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 FEET 49 FEET
MAX. BUILDING WIDTH 90 FEET
9 MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 70% 40%
MAX. IMPERVIOUS 75% 59%
ADDTNL SEMI-PERV AREA 25%
10 PARKING /LOADING AREA REAR & SIDE YARD 2 SPACES
11 PERMITTED VEHICULAR ONE DRIVEWAY PER LOT EXISTING

ACCESS

B. HEIGHT
12 MIN. OVERALL HEIGHT 2 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
ACCESS (2 STORIES)
13 MAX. OVERALL HEIGHT 4 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
(2 STORIES)
14 GROUND STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 12 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
15 UPPER STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 9 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
C. USES
16 GROUND STORY RETAIL SERVICE RESTAURANT
PERMITTED BY DISTRICT
17 UPPER STORIES ANY PERMITTED ONE EXISTING
18 PARKING WITHIN BUILDING PERMITTED FULLY INANY | REAR
BASEMENT & REAR
19 ENTRANCE TO PARKING/ REAR FACADE, INTERIOR SIDE / REAR
LOADING WITHIN BUILDING SIDE FACADE
D. STREET FACADE REQUIREMENT
19 MIN. TRANSPARENCY GROUND 75% > 75%
STORY OF FRONT FACADE
20 MIN. TRANSPARENCY PER STORY |  15% > 15%
BLANK WALL LIMITATION REQUIRED PER FLOOR ON
21 ALL STORIES
22 FRONT FACADE ENTRANCE STOREFRONT EXISTING
23 PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE FRONT FACADE FRONT
LOCATION
24 REQUIRED NUMBER OF 1 PER EACH 75' ONE

STREET ENTRANCES

OF FRONT FACADE

25

GROUND STORY VERTICAL
FACADE DIVISIONS

MIN. EVERY 30' OF FACADE
WIDTH

N/A

26

HORIZONTAL FACADE DIVISIONS

REQUIRED WITHIN 3' OF TOP
OF ANY VISIBLE BASEMENT

N/A

PERMITTED ROOF TYPES

PARAPET, PITCHED, FLAT

FLAT (EXISTING)

N/F

GAYNOR, ANNETTE

PG. 04452 - 259

e NN

N/F

SITE LOCATION

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

LOPEZ, JUAN C.
PG. 07205-0185
10'x10' CONC. PAD
FOR TRASH CONTAINER
W/ SCREENED AREA )
CHAIN LINK WITH SLATS EXIST. WOOD 6' FENCING
AND GATE \
j\y 4 4 4
— HH,u
EXIST. DUMPDTER PAD T V _ NEW EXT. LIGHTING
TO REMAIN o ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE
S - 100 WATT LED CUTOFF WALL PACK
=m=m=m===1
i
EXIST. RAMP “
TO REMAIN —|
N/F T “
AGUH INSURANCE AGENCY i “
()
PG. 06413-0115 0 EXIST.
ABBUTING |
STRUCTURH
| 2-STORY
NEW EXT. LIGHTING > _
ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE _— ¢ || STRUCTURE :
100 WATT LED CUTOFF WALL PACK || 2 _
6' WALK :
BUILDING _|_Z_m - —-
<mmLzo> LINE (25') ]
AR
] T~ NEW EXT. LIGHTING
TC — ATTACHED TQ BTRUCTURE
EXIST. SIGN 100 WATT LED CUTOFF WALL PACK
TO REMAIN— ——
HYDly) K
33

SAWCUT AREA TO ACOMMODATE
LANDSCAPE AREA & GRASS

WETHERSFIELD AVE

SITE NOTES

1, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL 1-800-922-4455 AND HAVE UTILITIES MARKED

ON THE GROUND.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY FROM THE SITE.

3. PATCH/REPAIR DISTURBED AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

SYMBOL | QUANTITY | COMMON NAME SIZE
AR 4 ARBORVITAES 24'-36'
TC 10 GREENWAVE YEW | 18"-24"

Mﬂ%.v a4 <_O_.>._.\_ON_N=m WILL )
BE FINED MIN $85
E
HANDICAPPED
PARKING

STATE PERMIT
REQUIRED

\ _/

4" PAINTED

\ YELLOW LINES

G

\

M\_:

18'

JANNNNNNY

PERMANENTLY

INSTALLED SIGN
12

A
!
|
!

TYPICAL HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES

BLOOMFIELD CONNECTICUT

45 WINTONBURY AVE. SUITE 215
TEL. 860-242-8782

GLOBALTECH DESIGN, LLC

REVISIONS

TOWN COMMENTS
TOWN COMMENTS

1
2

SITE PLAN
PREPARED FOR
SOULBAILA
735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT

DRAWN BY: MAM DATE:3/6/18

= 20’

SCALE: 1"

N.T.S.

DRAWING NUMBER

ST

72

735 Wethersfield Ave.



ZONING INFORMATION

LOCATION

PROPOSED USE :

PARCEL ZONING :
PARCEL # : 277-806-189

: 735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 2,988 SQ.FT
LOT SIZE : 7,350 S.F. OR 0.168 ACRES

STOREFRONT
MS-2

ITEM NO. ITEM REQUIRED PROPOSED
A.BUILDING / SITE
1 MULTIPLE PRINCIPAL NOT PERMITTED
BUILDING
2 MIN. FRONT LOT LINE 85% EXSTING BUILDING
COVERAGE NOT APPLICABLE
3 OCCUPATION OF CORNER REQUIRED EXSTING BUILDING

NOT APPLICABLE

FRONT BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING LINE,

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

CORNER BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5 FT OF BUILDING
LINE

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

MIN. SIDE SETBACK

o

EXSTING BUILDING

7 MIN. REAR SETBACK 5 FEET EXSTING BUILDING
8 MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 FEET 49 FEET
MAX. BUILDING WIDTH 90 FEET
0 MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 70% 40%
MAX. IMPERVIOUS 75% 59%
ADDTNL SEMI-PERV AREA 25%
10 PARKING /LOADING AREA REAR & SIDE YARD 2 SPACES
1 PERMITTED VEHICULAR ONE DRIVEWAY PER LOT EXISTING
ACCESS
B. HEIGHT
12 MIN. OVERALL HEIGHT 2 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
ACCESS (2 STORIES)
13 MAX. OVERALL HEIGHT 4 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
(2 STORIES)
14 GROUND STORY:
MIN, HEIGHT 12 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
15 UPPER STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 9 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
C. USES
16 GROUND STORY RETAIL SERVICE RESTAURANT
PERMITTED BY DISTRICT
17 UPPER STORIES ANY PERMITTED ONE EXISTING
18 PARKING WITHIN BUILDING PERMITTED FULLY INANY REAR
BASEMENT & REAR
19 ENTRANCE TO PARKING/ REAR FACADE, INTERIOR SIDE / REAR
LOADING WITHIN BUILDING SIDE FACADE
D. STREET FACADE REQUIREMENT
19 MIN. TRANSPARENCY GROUND 75% >75%
STORY OF FRONT FACADE
20 MIN. TRANSPARENCY PER STORY | 15% >15%
BLANK WALL LIMITATION REQUIRED PER FLOOR ON
21 ALL STORIES
22 FRONT FACADE ENTRANCE STOREFRONT EXISTING
23 PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE FRONT FACADE FRONT
LOCATION
24 REQUIRED NUMBER OF 1 PER EACH 75' ONE
STREET ENTRANCES OF FRONT FACADE
2 GROUND STORY VERTICAL MIN. EVERY 30' OF FACADE | N/A
FACADE DIVISIONS WIDTH
% HORIZONTAL FACADE DIVISIONS | REQUIRED WITHIN 3 OF TOP |  N/A
OF ANY VISIBLE BASEMENT
PERMITTED ROOF TYPES PARAPET, PITCHED, FLAT FLAT (EXISTING)
135 Wethersfield Ave.

N/F
GAYNOR, ANNETTE
PG. 04452 - 259

T

10x10' CONC. PAD

FOR TRASH CONTAINER
st
EXIST. DUMPDTER PAD
TO REMAIN
EXIST. RAMP
N/F TO REMAIN
749 WETHERSFIELD AVE. APTS. LLC
PG. 06053-0159

NEW EXT. LIGHTING
ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE

EXIST. SIGN
TO REMAIN

LOPEZ, JUAN C.
PG. 07205-0185

N/F

LOCATION MAP

SITE LOCATION

NOT TO SCALE

6 - 6' ARBORVITAES TO BE PLANTED
FOR SCREENING

IGHTING
TO STRUCTURE

n
o

QOO
ol N
ol <

SECTION

Slelu|e/®

%

ELEVATION

HORIZONTAL BAR

EXIST. PAVEMENT

@ ORNAMENTAL TREE WELL IRON FENCE

SOIL VOLUME AND PERMEABLE AREA

TREE SIZE | SOILVOL. |SOIL SURFACE AREA PERMEABLE SURFACE AREA
W/ 2.5' SOIL DEPT REQUIRMENT
SMALL 736 CU.FT. | 294 SQ.FT 100 8Q. FT.

@/ ORNAMENTAL IRON RINGS

GLOBALTECH DESIGN, LLC
45 WINTONBURY AVE. SUITE 215
BLOOMFIELD CONNECTICUT

TEL. 860-242-8782

REVISIONS

8"
R
G

N OWER!

SITE NOTES

1, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL 1-800-922-4455 AND HAVE UTILITIES MARKED

ON THE GROUND.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY FROM THE SITE.

3. PATCH/REPAIR DISTURBED AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FORANY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

NG'DOGWOOD TREE
WITH MIN. 2" CALIPER WHEN INSTALLED

]

18

2 (TYP)

12

12"
(" VIOLATORS WILL ™\

BE FINED MIN $85
E
HANDICAPPED
PARKING

STATE PERMIT
REQUIRED

ﬁ)

21"

TYPICAL HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES

N.T.S.

SITE PLAN
PREPAREDFOR
SOULBAILA
735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.

DRAWN BY: MAM DATE:3/6/18

= 20°

SCALE: 1"

DRAWING NUMBER

S1




ZONING INFORMATION

LOCATION : 735 WETHERSFIELD AVE.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 2,988 SQ.FT [—
LOT SIZE : 7,350 S.F. OR 0.168 ACRES (
PROPOSED USE : STOREFRONT b

PARCEL ZONING : MS-2
PARCEL # : 277-806-189

ITEM NO. ITEM REQUIRED PROPOSED
A. BUILDING / SITE
1 MULTIPLE PRINCIPAL NOT PERMITTED
BUILDING
2 MIN. FRONT LOT LINE 85% EXSTING BUILDING
COVERAGE NOT APPLICABLE
3 OCCUPATION OF CORNER REQUIRED EXSTING BUILDING

NOT APPLICABLE

FRONT BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5' OF BUILDING LINE,

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

CORNER BUILD TO ZONE

WITHIN 5 FT OF BUILDING
LINE

EXSTING BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE

MIN. SIDE SETBACK

o

EXSTING BUILDING

ACCESS

7 MIN. REAR SETBACK 5 FEET EXSTING BUILDING
8 MIN. LOT WIDTH 50 FEET 49 FEET
MAX. BUILDING WIDTH 90 FEET
9 MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 70% 40%
MAX. IMPERVIOUS 75% 59%
ADDTNL SEMI-PERV AREA 25%
10 PARKING /LOADING AREA REAR & SIDE YARD 2 SPACES
1 PERMITTED VEHICULAR ONE DRIVEWAY PER LOT EXISTING
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SITE LOCATION

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

T e

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL DUMPSTERS AS IS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE WORK.

2. CONSTRUCTION SHALL REMAIN CONTINUOUS ACROSS ALL MECHANICAL CHASES
THROUGHOUT. ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED AS REQUIRED.

3. IF PLANS AND NOTES PROVIDE CONFLICTING INFORMATION THE THE STRICTEST
INTERPRETATION SHALL APPLY.

4. PROVIDE 6" MINIMUM CLARANCE BETWEEN MECHNICAL FLUES AND COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

5. CONTRACTOR TO MINIMIZE NOTCHING OF FLOOR JOIST FOR THE INSTALLATION OF
NEW PLUMBING PIPING, WHERE NOTCHING IS INEVITABLE, JOIST HOLE OR NOTCH
SHALL BE LESS THAN 1/4 JOIST DEPTH. PROVIDE 1/16" x 1" SHEET METAL STRIPS AT
THE BOTTOM OF ALL NOTCHED FLOOR JOIST.

6. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT ALL DUCT PIPE AND OTHER PENETRATIONS THROUGH
RATED FIREWALLS AND PARTITIONS. USE UL RATED SEALANTS AND CAULKING.

7. PROVIDE WATER EFFICIENT PLUMBING FIXTURES.

26

OF ANY VISIBLE BASEMENT

B. HEIGHT
12 MIN. OVERALL HEIGHT 2 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
ACCESS (2 STORIES)
13 MAX. OVERALL HEIGHT 4 STORIES EXISTING BUILDING
(2 STORIES)
14 GROUND STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 12 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
15 UPPER STORY:
MIN. HEIGHT 9 FEET EXISTING BUILDING
MAX. HEIGHT 18 FEET
C. USES
16 GROUND STORY RETAIL SERVICE RESTAURANT
PERMITTED BY DISTRICT
17 UPPER STORIES ANY PERMITTED ONE EXISTING
8 PARKING WITHIN BUILDING PERMITTED FULLY INANY REAR
BASEMENT & REAR
19 ENTRANCE TO PARKING/ REAR FACADE, INTERIOR SIDE / REAR
LOADING WITHIN BUILDING SIDE FACADE
D. STREET FACADE REQUIREMENT
19 MIN. TRANSPARENCY GROUND 75% >75%
STORY OF FRONT FACADE
20 MIN. TRANSPARENCY PER STORY |  15% >15%
BLANK WALL LIMITATION REQUIRED PER FLOOR ON
21 ALL STORIES
22 FRONT FACADE ENTRANCE STOREFRONT EXISTING
23 PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE FRONT FACADE FRONT
LOCATION
24 REQUIRED NUMBER OF 1 PER EACH 75' ONE
STREET ENTRANCES OF FRONT FACADE
2 GROUND STORY VERTICAL MIN. EVERY 30' OF FACADE | N/A
FACADE DIVISIONS WIDTH
HORIZONTAL FACADE DIVISIONS | REQUIRED WITHIN 3'OF TOP | N/A

PERMITTED ROOF TYPES

PARAPET, PITCHED, FLAT

FLAT (EXISTING)

NOTES:

1. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY AND SAFETY BUILDING CODES
AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, ANGLES AND EXISTING CONDITIONS
PRIORT BROCRERING WIDAANY WORK

3. ALL SECTIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT EXISTING STRUGTURE IS STRUGTURALLY SECURED.

APPLICABLE CODE INFORMATION

2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2016 CT STATE BUILDING CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2016 CT FIRE SAFETY CODE

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLES

BUILDING TYPE COMMERCIAL / RESIDENTIAL

EXTERIOR TYPE BRICK/PLASTER

INTERIOR WALL DRYWALL

FIRE HAZARD CLASSIFICATION LIGHT HAZARD

BEARING WALL 1HR

INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION FLAT

EXTERIOR DOOR UL LABEL FIRE RATED DOORS
(1 1/2 HR FIRE RATED MIN.)

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLES

BEARING WALL 1 HR (STAIR WELL / FURNACE ROOM)
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR
DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION  1HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 1HR

LEGEND

INTERIOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS (ALL INTERIOR FINISH TREATMENTS SHALL
MEET CONNECTICUT FIRE RATING REQUIREMENTS;

A. WALL AND CEILING FINISHES (MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS)
B. FLAMESPREAD LESS THAN 200, SMOKE DENSITY LESS THAN 450

C. REQUIRED EXITS AND PASSAGEWAYS : CLASS AOR B
D. EXITACCESS CORRIDORS : CLASS A, B, OR C
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

DETECTION SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE

OCCUPANT LOAD AND MEANS OF EGRESS
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SCALE: NONE

INDICATES EXISTING WALL CONSTRUGTION S
TO REMAIN IN PLACE : : ENLARGED DETAIL
INDICATES NEW 1 HR RATED WALL e
INDICATES NEW STUDDED WALL @ INDICATES DOOR REFERENCE
& GYPSUM WALLBOARD SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

@ INDICATES REFERENCE TO
INDICATED EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN - —  CONSTURCTION DETAIL
INDICATES NEW DOOR

COMMERCIAL AREA BREAKDOWN
AREA SIZE OCCUPANCY
DINING AREA :1,708 S.F./ 15 14
TOTAL 11,708 SF. 14
MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY 13
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE 41 FT

EGRESS

2 REQUIRED, 2 PROVIDED (SEE FLOOR PLANY 4

DRAWING NUMBER

AO




GENERAL CONDITIONS & NOTES

1: DISCREPANCIES CONTAINED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER, BY THE CONTRACTOR, FOR
RESOLUTION BY THE DESIGNER, NOTING ANY SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING. ALL
RESULTANT CHANGES IN THE WORK MUST RECEIVE WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM
THE DESIGNER, OR THE OWNER/LANDLORD PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR
INSTALLATION.

2: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING ALL CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS FOR ACCURACY AND
CONSISTENCY, AND TO CONFIRM THAT THE WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

3: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LATEST
DRAWINGS AND REVISION DATES PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.

4: ALLAPPLICABLE LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
SCOPE OF THE WORK SHALL BE VERIFIED AND ADHERED TO BY THE CONTRACTOR.

5: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT THE WORK COMPLIES WITH THE
OWNER INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AND MAINTAIN FULL INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER EVIDENCE
OF SUCH INSURANCE SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE OWNER PRIOR
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

6: WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF THE HIGHEST STANDARDS FOR EACH OF THE
VARIOUS TRADES EMPLOYED. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DRAWINGS, SUPPLEMENTARY DETAILS, AND INSTRUCTIONS,

AND SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF COMPETENT
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE CONTRACTOR.

7: APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY SHALL HAVE THE
SAME FORCE AND EFFECT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK AS IF COPIED
DIRECTLY INTO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR BOUND AND PUBLISHED
THEREWITH. COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS IN EFFECT AS OF THE DATE OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

8: WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS THAT ARE DEFECTIVE OR FAILTO CONFORM TO
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR RELATED DOCUMENTS
SHALL, UPON ORDER OF THE OWNER, BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM THE
PREMISES AND REPLACED WITH PROPER WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS.

9: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FORALL COSTS INCURRED
BYNONCOMPLIANCE WITH THESE DOCUMENTS, UNLESS SO AUTHORIZED, IN WRITING,
BY THE DESIGNER (WITH CONSENT OF THE OWNER). THE CONTRACTOR
WILL NOT BE ALLOWED CHANGE ORDERS FOR PROBLEMS ARISING
FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S NEGLECT OF THE PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THESE
CONDITIONS.

10: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL ITEMS EXISTING TO BE RE-USED, OR
SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER/LANDLORD OR OTHERS PRIOR TO TAKING POSSESSION
AND NOTE IN WRITING ANY DAMAGE TO THE SUPPLIER. ONCE THE CONTRACTOR
HAS TAKEN POSSESSION OF THE PRODUCT OR MATERIALS, ANY DAMAGE NOT
REPORgE'ED SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REPAIR OR

11: DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPRESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROVISION OF WARNING SIGNS, LIGHT SIGNAL
DEVICES, GUARD LIGHTS, BARRICADES, GUARD RAILS, FENCES, AND OTHER DEVICES
AS APPROPRIATELY LOCATED ON AND AROUND THE JOBSITE SO AS TO GIVE
PROPER AND UNDERSTANDABLE WARNING TO ALL PERSONS WITH REGARD TO
HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS, EQUIPMENT, AND OPERATIONS BEING PERFORMED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

12: SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR WISH TO USE ANY MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP
OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED, HE SHALL SUBMIT ALIST OF THE PROPOSED
SUBSTITUTIONS, ADVISING THE DIFFERENCE IN COST, IF ANY, TOGETHER WITH HIS
REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED CHANGE. NO SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BY PERMITTED
UNLESS APPROVED, IN WRITING, BY THE DESIGNER, OR OWNER.

13: THE DESIGNER, AND HIS CONSULTANTS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE IF THE
CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER/LANDLORD MAKE SUBSTITUTIONS OR CHANGES TO
THE PROJECT OR SPECIFICATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO, AND
WRITTEN ACKNOWLEDGMENT FROM THE DESIGNER.

14: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ANY ADJACENT PUBLIC SPACES AND
OCCUPIED AREAS FROM DAMAGE, OBSTRUCTIONS, DISTRACTIONS OR OTHER
INJURIOUS CONDITION FROM CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
PROVIDE FOR SEPARATE RUBBISH REMOVAL SERVICES DURING NEW

CONSTRUCTION, AND PROVIDE THOROUGH CLEANING OF ANY SOILED PUBLIC SPACES

BEFORE LEAVING THE PREMISES EACH DAY.

15: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OCCURRING TO
THE OWNER FACILITY BEFORE, DURING, OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION

735 \WERRCERYRERVGAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS EMPLOYEES AND

SUBCONTRACTORS.

16: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER/LANDLORD OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHERE EXCESSIVE NOISE IS EXPECTED AT LEAST 24
HOURS PRIOR TO PERFORMING SUCH WORK, TO ALLOW THE OWNER/LANDLORD TO
NOTIFY ANY AFFECTED ADJACENT TENANTS.

17: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY ACCESS REQUIRED
FOR PERFORMANCE OF WORK IN OTHER OCCUPIED SPACES AT LEAST
24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE REQUIRED ACCESS. THE OWNER WILL
IDENTIFY ACCEPTABLE ACCESS TIMES.

18: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
DELIVERIES TO THE BUILDING DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS.

19: THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE THOROUGH CLEANING OF THE COMPLETED

SPACE PRIOR TO THE FINAL PUNCHLIST; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: CARPETING,

FLOORING, GLASS, SILLS, CASEWORK, BLINDS, HARDWARE, DOORS, WALL
COVERINGS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, ETC.

20: THE CONTRACTOR IS TO REPLACE OR REPAIR AS REQUIRED, ANY EXISTING
MATERIALS AND FINISHES, WHICH ARE TO BE RE-USED, THAT ARE DAMAGED
DURING THE TERM OF HIS CONTRACT.

21: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONFIRMATIONS OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
ORDERS WITH DELIVERY DATES. ORDERS WITH LONG LEAD TIMES SHOULD BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER/LANDLORD. AT THE DIRECTION OF THE
OWNER/LANDLORD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT ALTERNATE PRODUCTS
AVAILABLE FOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER/LANDLORD AND/OR ARCHITECT. ALL
SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER/LANDLORD IN WRITING.

22; THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE THE PROJECT SCHEDULING WITH OTHER
CONTRACTORS HIRED BY THE OWNER , PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT
OF THE WORK, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR TENANT.
ALL SCHEDULES SHALL BE DEFINED/REVIEWED WITH THE OWNER
AND ADHERED TO BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS.

23: THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS, APPROVALS,
INSPECTIONS, ETC., AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY STATE, FEDERAL, AND LOCAL
AUTHORITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
PERMITS AND APPROVALS IN HIS BID PRICE.

24: THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING THE COSTS OF ALL
TEMPORARY UTILITIES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK, OR AS MAY BE
REQUIRED BY ANY TRADE DOING WORK FOR THE PROJECT. VERIFY
RESPONSIBLITY WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS.

25: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RELAY TO THE OWNER ALL INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES ISSUED FOR ITEMS INSTALLED
FOR THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENFORCE THE
GUARANTIES AND WARRANTIES ON BEHALF OF THE OWNER/LANDLORD.

26: INSOFAR AS JOB SITE SAFETY IS CONCERNED, THE DESIGNER AND THEIR
CONSULTANTS ARE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR AND THEIR EMPLOYEE'S
ACTIVITIES ON THE JOBSITE. THIS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO RELIEVE THE
OWNER OR ANY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR FROM THEIR RESPONSIBILITY
TO MAINTAIN A SAFE JOBSITE.

27: NEITHER THE PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES OR THE PRESENCE ON THE JOB SITE
OF THE DESIGNER, OR HIS EMPLOYEES SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO
IMPLY THAT THEY HAVE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE METHODS OF WORK
PERFORMANCE, SEQUENCING OF CONSTRUCTION, OR SAFETY IN, ON OR
ABOUT THE JOBSITE.

28: THE OWNER AGREES THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR JOBSITE SAFETY, AND WARRANTS THAT THIS INTENT SHALL BE
MADE EVIDENT IN THE OWNER'S CONTRACT WITH THE CONTRACTOR. THE
OWNER ALSO WARRANTS THAT THE DESIGNER, HIS EMPLOYEES,
AND ALL CONSULTANTS SHALL BE MADE ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER
THE CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE.

29: UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPILE FOR, AND
DELIVER TO, THE OWNER/LANDLORD, A COMPLETE SET OF RECORD DOCUMENTS.
THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS SHALL CONSIST OF RECORD SPECIFICATIONS, AND
RECORD DRAWINGS SHOWING THE REPORTED LOCATION OF THE WORK, AND
HIGHLIGHTING ANY MODIFICATION TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

30: THE DESIGNER, HIS EMPLOYEES, AND CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL, OR
DISPOSAL OF, OR THE EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ANY
FORMAT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ASBESTOS,
ASBESTOS-BASED PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL'S (PCB'S) OR ANY
OTHER TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL.

FPARTITION NOTES

1, ALL GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED AND SANDED
SMOOTH WITH NO VISIBLE JOINTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PATCH AND REPAIR SURFACES TO MATCH ADJACENT OR ADJOINING
SURFACES WHEREVER REQUIRED.

2. ALL PARTITIONS ARE DIMENSIONED FINISHED FACE TO FACE OF THE
GYPSUM BOARD.

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARED AND TRUE, AND IN
PROPER ALIGNMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LANE AND
GRADE MARKINGS ON THE FINISH FLOOR FOR RECTIFYING UNLEVEL
FLOOR CONDITIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND
INSTALLING ALL FIRE-RETARDANT BLOCKING.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BACKING FOR WALL
MOUNTED ITEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HANDRAILS, CABINETS,
COUNTERS GRAB BARS, LOCKERS, FIXTURES. BACKING SHALL BE
FIRE-RESISTANT TREATED WOOD BLOCKING, AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

6. ALL WET AREAS SHALL HAVE WATER-RISISTIVE TYPE GYPSUM BOARD.

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
DEMOTION AND NOTIFY THE DESIGN TEAM OF ANY DISCREPENCIES BETWEEN
DEMOLITION DRAWINGS AND EXSITING DRAWINGS,

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN TEAM IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS DISCOVERED DURING THE COURSE OF DEMOLITION,
REMOVAL OF ANY UNFORSEEN UNDOCUMENTED STRUCTURE, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBING FEATURES SHALL BE REVIEWED FIRST WITH THE
DESIGN TEAM AND APPROPRIATE SUB-CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL

OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM CITY BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO REMOVAL.

3. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODES AND REGULATIONS
AND THE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD SAFETY
REQUREMENT FOR DEMOLITION.

4. THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR DEMOLITION OF NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS ONLY,
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.

5. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTING ALL
ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND OUTLETS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL POWERED EQUIPMENT
DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION/REMOVAL. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMMUNICATING, BY ALL MEANS NECESSARY, ALL ELECTRICAL
FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED TO REMAIN.

7. PLUMBINGCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTING ALL PLUMBING
FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION / REMOVAL. PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMMUNICATING, BY ALL MEANS NECESSARY,
ALL PUMBING FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT DESIGNATED TO TO REMAIN.

8, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL RECYCLING ORDINANCES
PERTAINING TO DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE DEBRIS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL.

HAZARDOUS NOTES

1. THE DESIGN FIRM SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISCOVERY, REMOVAL, HANGLING,
DISPOSAL OF OR EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, MATERIAL WASTES
IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ASBESTOS, ASBESTOS
PRODUCTS, PCB OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.

2. THE BUILDING OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE WILL ACCEPT RESPONSIBLITY FOR NOTIFYING TO
APPROPIATE FEDERAL, STATE GOVERNING AGENCIES FOR ANY REMOVAL OR REPAIR WORK.

3. THE BUILDING OWNER SHALL RETAIN AN INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT WHO IS TRAINED AND
EXPERINCED IN IDENTIFICATION AND SURVEY OF EXISTING SITE SHOULD SUCH AN ISSUE
ARISE.
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

A. THE DEMOLITION DIAGRAM IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE A SCHMATIC
REPRESENTATION OF DEMOLITION. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE
DIAGRAM SHALL NOT LIMIT THE SCOPE OF WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL NECESSARY DEMOLITION AS
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK INDICATED.

B. DEMOLITION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT TO BE LIMITED TO THE REMOVAL
OF INDICATED WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOORING, DOORS AND ANY INDICATED
COMPONENTS.

C. REMOVE ALL SURFACE MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, MISCELLANEOUS METAL
BRACKETS, WOOD BLOCKING, BOLTS INCULDING WALLS, FLOOR AND
CEILING.

D. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS REQUIREDTO ASSURE SAFETY AND
STABILITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURE AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
CONDUCT AN EVALUATION OF EXISTING CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE
NEED FOR SHORING.

E. WHEN REMOVING EXISTING COMPONENTS, CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO UNSURE
THAT ADJACENT SURFACES TO REMAIN ARE NOT DAMAGED. PATCH AND
REPAIR AND DAMAGE THAT MAY OCCUR.

F. WHEN A WALL IS INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, ALL EXISTING COMPONENTS EXIST, RAMP TO REMAIN /
MOUNTED IN OR ON THE WALL SHALL BE REMOVED.

G. LEGALLY DISPOSE ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS OFF SITE.

NUMBERED DEMOLITION NOTES

(1) REMOVE EXISTING DJ BOOTH AND REMOVE DEBRIS OFF SITE.

@ 17 SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND PROPER TEMPORARY
SHORING TO ASSURE SAFETY AND STABILITY.

@ 4' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED TO PROVIDE OPENING

®
EXIST
@)
j 7%
@
= ®
- ® ”
@
|

X

(4 ) DOOR TO BE REMOVED

(5) SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING TOILET AND WASHBASIN AND PIPES TO BE REMOVED
AND CAPPED.

SECTION OF WALL AND PLATFORM TO BE REMOVED AND IF POSSIBLE
PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING.

®

REMOVE EXISTING DUCT HOUSING AND WALL.

8' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND ACCESSORIES AND MISC COMPONENTS.

EXIST DOORAND WALL TO BE REMOVED.

EXIST DOORAND WALL TO BE REMOVED.

5' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND PROPER TEMPORARY

SHORING TO ASSURE SAFETY AND STABILITY.

16' SECTION FRAMED WALL ACCESSORIES AND DUCT HOUSING TO BE REMOVED.

® R @ 6 @

REMOVE EXIST FLOORING AND DISPOSE OF DEBRIS PROPERLY .

16' SECTION OF WALL TO BE REMOVED AND PROPER TEMPORARY
SHORING TO ASSURE SAFETY AND STABILITY.
EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED.

& @

WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING / DEMOLITION PLAN

73@%‘1&1& SYOSET AND DOOR TO BE REMOVED

1
i 1l

EXIST. COLUMN
TO REMAIN Z

ESSSSSSSSSSSNN

SINK & VANITY TO BE REMOVED

-

=~ HANDICAP TOILETS TO BE REMOVED
IF NOT TO CODE

/ EXIST. CLOSET TO BE REMOVED

76

GLOBALTECH DESIGN, LLC
45 WINTONBURY AVE. SUITE 215
BLOOMFIELD CONNECTICUT

TEL. 860-242-8782

REVISIONS

SOULBAILA
735 WETHERSRELD AVE.

= 1"-0 DRAWN BY: WAM DATE:3/8/18

EXISTING FLOORPLAN & DEMOLITION PLAN
PREPAREDRR

SCALE: 1/4"

DRAWING NUNBER

A2




b N
5 o Mus pa \
> " CONSOLE| &) DINING AREA
LEGEND 9 5
- (7]
INDICATES EXISTING WALL CONSTRUCTION
TO REMAIN IN PLACE
)
INDICATES NEW 1 HR RATED WALL ~ LANDING
RS2 g‘g@sﬁ ",'VEA"IYLSBB”A%%ED WALL
INDICATED EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
3
1’y w
INDICATES NEW DOOR 1) §
n
r———"""" i |
1 1 (@)
I I ENLARGED DETAIL |
N -
——————— > 0
Z -
4
' O uks
| o E3
@ INDICATES DOOR REFERENCE I L=
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE . } a 9
e LANDING | : Tz % .
| I
@ INDICATES REFERENCETO | | | =  (BARACCESS I 3 210" SUPPORT BEAM i D z°8
__ CONSTRUCTION DETAIL r 1 L TIE TO EXIST. COLUMN ! F 2aog
| 16 i : | SEE SHEETAS < 3%
I | | o BEg
I L zZ©
i . | Q58
: l | O gzl
I | I
1 1 | |
I | I
| I |
I 1o OOl
|1© |
: A 00 :
| | i ¥i
DUCT STRAPPED TO ¢
w :
SEE SHEETA7 l | | EXTERIOR WALL
| I MHM I TO SURPAST
Ll T } | 2ND FLOOR ROOF
| 20" 38" 2' 4" o : :
KITCHEN LAYOUT AREA :286SF, I 8 ! R | 3
BARAREA . 235SF, } & 518 5
EXIST. PORCH 153 SF. : ! who
| I EXIST. HANDICAP RESTROOMS E < SEZ
! . ' f TO REMAIN g3 .
| | g <a
1 I . E 8z
I | b [ §E § £
| ' i g B2 P-
1 g 3 -
i G
I NS( <
: :EEEEEEEEEEZZEETE == === ===== 5
- — |- — - — 3
DOOR SCHEDULE | E
DOOR# |HARDWARE | QUANTITY | DESCRIPTION |SIZE (WxH) e |
oo
1 RAISED PANEL
D1 PRIVACY HARDBOARD DOOR 26"X80" D D \ gg%VICE
PRIVAGY 1 RAISED PANEL DINING NTER
D2 HARDBOARD DOOR | 30%&° ‘D D AREA T
PRIVACY 2 RAISED PANEL
. M e PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
D4 PRIVACY 1 HARDBOARD DOOR 30%80" D1,D2, D4 - p——
RAISED PANEL
D5 PRIVACY 1 36"X80"
POCKET DOOR
735 'Wathersfield Ave: \ EXIST. EXTERIOR LIGHT 77 A3
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LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE .o se.

LAMPS PER FIXTURE
SYMBOL TYPE CATALOG NO. Tep m‘;.f"g voiage cooor  MOUNTING  REMARKS
® € RECESSED CAN LIGHTING 100 WATT, A-1, 0o | 120 cw |REcEsseD NOTE | & 8
& c EXTERIOR METAL HALDE SECURITY LIGHTING 100w 00 | 120 w70 arF
4= 2 | Vo vEad EVERGEEY LT /LY INCLUDED 0 2 | cw [3awac/ NOTE 2
CONTAINED EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK AND CHARCER

MEATILG_UDIES:

L]

° ﬂm.a va

u-¢-@

® g

A

SHALL HAVE ENERCY SAVINGS LAMPS AND WATT MISER BALLAST.

FIxTURE
2. ILLUMINATED EXIT SICNS ARE REQUIRED 10 CLEARLY DENTIFY THE PATH OF EXIT TRAVEL. WORDS

ON SIGNS MUST HAVE LETTERS A NINIMUM OF SIX INCHES HIGH.

ALL LAMFS SHALL HE FROM THE SAML MANUFACTURER, MODEL & LOT NUMEER,

E.C 1S RESPONSELE FOR AN EVEN LAMP COLOR.
LAUFS wWiTH A DIFFERENT COLOR MUST BE REFLACED.

E.C. TO MANTAN PROPER ALICNMENT & INSTALLATION OF BALLAST COVER.

ALL UCHT FIXTURES AND LAMPS SUPPUIED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACIOR,

EC RESPONSELL TO VERIFY CORRECT COUNTS OF ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES'
C RESPONSBLE 10 RECDVE AND STORE ALL LIOHTING FIXTURES.

*ﬂl‘o'ovt-ll'f AND TYPE OF FIXTURE walH QWNER FOR APFRQVAL,
RIXTURY PROVDLD ™n BATIERY BACK=UP, SMLIAR TO BODIND a=8,

VERFY CODE CUPPLIANCE WiTH MINMUM LUMEN OUTPUT FOR EMERGENCY BALLAST

SHALL EE 1400 LUMENS AND SERVE (Z) LAMPS, 700 LUMENS EACH.

RECESSED LIGHT
LIGHT

SWITCH
DUPLEX OUTLET

SMOKE DETECTOR

- ELECTRONIC EXIT SIGN

[FAAP] - FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL

FACP

E
oo

- FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
- MANUAL PULL STATION
- WALL MOUNTED STROBE

0a0 A - WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER WITH STROBE

AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT

- FIRE EXTINGUISHER
- ANNUNCIATOR

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT PLAN

735 Wethersfield Ave.

-

> W N

10.

1M,

13.
14,

15,

17,

2

22.
23.
24,
25,

26.

27.

28.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Do nol scole these drawings.

Electricol coniroctor (EC.) sholl oblain ond poy for oll permils. cerlificoles, elc.. as required.
E&c'm zlrllclall deliver certilicole of fingl inspeciion 1o general controctor belore opplying lor Ffinol
Yy .

Consult with other controctors furnishing equipment lo verily loods ond secure locolion of outlets.
junclion boxes, etc..

Furnish ond instoll disconnect switches, Starters, and ossocioled wiring o5 required for exhoust
fons pnd oir conditioning equipment.

Moin power wiring ond finol connections to oll new HVAC equipmeni (excluding thermostol
and thermosiol wiring) ond smoke detectar by EC..

Minimym wire size sholl be §12 awg excepl conlrol wiring os noted. All wire shall be copper
type THWN or THHN,

o. All 120 voll circuils over 75 leel in length sholl be §10 owg.
Do nol moke chonges or substilulions withoul oppraval of designer ond owner.
All work sholl be guaronteed lor o period of (1) one year Irom dole of linal occeploce.

Al electricol systems sholl be compleiely ond effectively grounded os required in Article 250
of ihe National Eleclricol Code

Verily service enironces ore instoied per the Notional Eleciricol Code ond the
locol wlility.

. Uniess otherwise noled, oll wiring devices sholl be nslolied o5 loliows:

o) Woll swilches at 48" AF.F.
b) Duplex receplocles of 18" AFF,
d; Telephone oullets ol 18" AF.F. .
Duplex receptocles in resiroom ol 48" AFF,
Verily mechonicol equipment lpcolions prior to the rouling of conduil ond feeder.

Veriy ceiling construction with generol controclor ond coordingte with mechanicol difluser lacotions
belore insiolling light fixlures,

Low vollage coble 1o run loose in joisl space secured neolly lo siructure. E.C. sholl provide 3/4°
conduit stubs ond junction boses from point ol use lo joisl.

Roule neulral canduclor, some size os phose conduclors. with oll feeders and bronch circuils

excepl RTU feeders.

. E.C. sholl provide temporory lighling ond power during the demolition ond construction phoses.
19.
20.

No BX coble, or MC coble ollowed.

All electricol work sholl be in accordonce with the lotesl edition of the Notionol Electrical Code
ond oll codes hgving locol jurisdiction.

. Verily mechanicol equipment overcurrenl proleclion requiremenis with the equipment manufociurer

prior la connection.

Al lighting fixtures sholl be provided by the E.C. per the lighting lixture schedule.
See ponel schedules for &ircuil bragker, wire, ond conduil requirements.

All conduit sholl be 3/4" unless noled otherwise.

All exil, emergency, and nighi lighls sholl be on o non-swilched brecker or connecled oheod ol
the switch 0s per plans,

All poneis to be NOOD ond hove capper bus. (Al bus bors, including phase, neuiral. ond ground
to be copper.) equipment by squore D’ ITE, Generol Electric, or Weslinghouse.

ELC. lo provide idenlilication for eoch disconneci swilch, breoker,panelboord.receptocle, junclion box
elc.. with 0 nomeplole indicoling load served, feeder designolion, circuil designotion or equipment
ngme. 05 oppropriote.

E.C. to provide 0 1 I/4 x 1/2" gray finish, while core, Bokelile nomeplate, with 1/4" high
engroved lellers for exisling ond new receplocies, switches, communicolion boxes ond junclion
baxes. Nomeplote sholl be instolied on the bottom foce of coverplole or box with epaxy cemenl.

E.C. lo pravide o 4" x 1-1/2" wlock linish, while core. Bokelile nomeplate, with 3/8°

engroved letlers for existing ond new 120/240 voll poneboords.disconnect switches.conlaclors.elc..

Nomepiote sholl be inslolied on the exterior of equipment wilh epoxy cement.

30. E.C. to provide oll ponelboords wilh direclory frome on inside of cobinel door. A neol and

corolully type a wrillen direciory card, idenlifying each branch circuil served sholl be
ploced in the Irome, under cleor plostic cover. Spores sholl be noled in pencil. 78
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gecoN®
3- 2511 7/8"x 24' LVL

ALLOWABLE TOTAL LOAD = 217 PLF 1 LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM
46" 50" 410" 68" ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD = 157 PLF W/ BATT INSULATION IN CEILING
BOOTH T 5 | ——DOUCLAS FIR FOR FLOOR JOISTS
. & DBL 5/8" PLYWOCD FOR PLATFORM SECOND FLOOR
= N
<
B AREA 2|-2"x4" SUPPORT STUDS (TYP) — | N
FIRST FLOOR N L
1 LAYER OF 5/8° TYPE "X" GYPSUM
g}‘ \ W/ BATT INSULATION IN CEILING
I 3-2"x117/8" 24' LVL

SOLID BLOCKING ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD = 157 PLF

@ SECTION PLAN SERTEZ e

REQUIRED (TYP.) g REQUIRED BEARING LENGTH=1.5/3
BASEMENT
FIRST FLOOR
ALLOWADLE ToTA LOAD = 271 PLF EXIST. FOUNDATION WALL
df- ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD =191 PLF
P REQUIRED BEARING LENGTH=1.5/3 L |
© HEERRR:
& SECTION PLAN 3
) |
; D

BASEMENT o e

& a @ [&]

v. .l

5 o & sz
P @& Q&é‘p@y © A\Qéy é ; §§
x F 204
3 523
o LB
O £5°
¢ & oon
& ‘5 SECTION PLAN

<

SECTION PLAN

REVISIONS

ELECTRICAL DEVICE HEIGHTS
RECEPTICLES :
3-2"x91/2"x9'LVL " @
3 X X L AD = 1102 PLF TYPICAL LOCATIONS MOUNT AT 18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR =
ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD = 741 PLF AT LOCATIONS BELOW CASEWORK MOUNT AT 24" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR “
REQUIRED BEARING LENGTH = 2.1/5.3 i
SWITCHES : 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR g 4 E;
a B=
DATA/PHONE/TV OUTLET : 18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR RgSu2.
¢ EXIT SIGN #5587
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION : 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 5% 9 E 4
a
EMERGENGY SHUT OFF SWITCH: 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR - g‘ §, : E .
WALL MOUNT EXIT SIGNS : 90" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR Ire 1 "%
WALL MOUNT CLOCK : 90" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AUDIBLENISUAL D ‘ D &
- BLEVI g
F ALARM Z
LIGHT SWITCH b4
& EXTINGUISHER | /miRE ALARM 5
e g BOX g /PULL STATION
& RECEPTICLE
[ g /PHONE ® ®
LE
T 1o 10AB
DRAWING NUWBER
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KITCHEN LAYOUT

SCALE:1/2"=1"'-0"

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

ITEM

QTY. DESCRIPTION

COOLER FREEZER

COOLER (24°x30%)

PREPARATION TABLE (30"x72")

CONVECTION OVEN (28"x41x57 1/2%)

6-BURNER RANGE (45"X33'165")

120

HOOD (48"x240")

FRIER (16 1/2"w x 30"d)

GRILL (24"X30")

STEAM TABLE (48"W X34 7/8™%50"H)

S|l© ® N o alal P N>

-

MOP SINK (GROUND)

-
a

3-COMP. POT SINK W/DRN. BOARD

-
N

QVERHEAD POT RACK

-
(=]

PREPARATION SINK

N ajla|lalajlalalajajlajlalalala

-
Sy

HANDSINK

-
CJ

DISH WASHER

735 Wethersfield

Avis.

SERVING COUNTER

TYPICAL HOOD SECTION

@ AR INTAKE

TYPICAL HOOD MAKE-UP AIR SYSTEM

}\ DUCT STRAPPED TO
: EXTERIOR WALL
TO SURPAST
2ND FLOOR ROOF

DUCT

1/2" COLD WATER INLET

11/2" GAS IN%

5 P
1T

TYPICAL STOVE & HOOD (SIDE VIEW)

64"

48"

42"

33"

STAINLESS STEEL BACK SPLASH

3-COMP POT SINK

2

PIPE TO GREECE TRAP LOCATED

BELOW IN BASEMENT AREA x

BIG DIPPER GREASE REMOVAL SYSTEM
MODEL # - W-750-1S \
SIZE - 150LBS

G.PM.-76

| WIBA

G.RC.-168.95LBS
WIDTH - 17.85"
LENGTH - 42.36"

HEIGHT - 36.5"
INLET/OUTLET - 4*

. PREPARATION SINKS
\TION SINKS
\CKSPLASH

2-COMP. PREP SINK & 3-POT SINK DETAIL

N.T.S.

st oy el
SIM((TYP.OFS)]
MOP SINK —| %
S
MOP SINK DETAIL HAND SINK DETAIL

/ HAND WASH SINK

80
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STAINLESS STEEL STRIP

ﬁ @ POLISHED SOLID BAR TOP
5

s

Vave

N
AN

s/

=il

HE—]
|
H

/s 7/ u u
‘ STAINLESS STEEL
PURSE HOOK
n n ¥
J 5"
| !
6
— TOP SHELF DISPLAY AREA (TYP))
L UNDERBAR GLASS STORAGE BINS
(ROYAL SERIES KR18-GSB1)
| 24" UNDERCOUNTER COOLER
(ROYAL SERIES 2100) v Q
| UNDERBAR 3-BAY SINK W/ SPEEDRAIL e
KR18-53C 60"Lx19"Wx30"H % 2
POS POS 5 E3
| UNDERBAR ICE BIN 0 26
(GLASTENDER IBB-24) [T ] [ a2
| w =z
24"Lx24"Wx30"H 5 H H [+ = j H 5 f>- §g
~
3y [+ = LR
L SWING-UP 36" DOORACCESS = £ = % 23
g et
S aop
TWIN FRONT BAR ELEVATION PLAN R
L POINT OF SALE | POINT OF SALE
SCALE:1/2"=1"'-0" W/ UNDERCOUNTER W/ UNDERCOUNTER |
SERVICE DRAWS SERVICE DRAWS F}'@,I.%FCR;EN WALL MONITORS
| UNDERCOUNTER COOLER (TYP) L ok MAKER
L 2 TEIRED DISPLAY AREA g
zﬁ = SCALE:1/2"=1'-0" S
= T N T T ] o
@ } }L,JJL,J} } © 1] ®@ ® © } }LJL,JL,J} } @ g -E
[ R L [ R — L__ gggg .
) A EFNE
AB ] &
i EI
BAR AREA % z "8k
i i @ 1 ] ] i
— = o —— .
:
) - ‘ ) EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
| BERRRRRRKIRIIA] | TEM | QTY.| DESCRIPTION
— — .ty
S — A 2 ICE BIN - IBB-24
B 2 UNDERBAR 3-COMPARTMENT BAR SINKS KR18-53C 60"Lx19"Wx30"H
Cc 2 24" UNDERCOUNTER COOLER
D 2 | UNDERBAR GLASS STORAGE BINS (ROYAL SERIES KR18-GSB1)

TWIN BAR FLOOR PLAN —
735 Wethersfield Ave. SCALE:1/2"=1"-0" o1 A7




J orc1 REcEPTACLE SOAP »m:uun /
PAINTED MOISTURR /
[/ . ovm v / . GFCI RECEPTACLE o —
// / RESIST. 6YR BRD.
GRAB BAR . EMERGENCY CALL BUTTON L/
PROVIDE BLOCKING WITH PULL CORD s
TO SUPPORT ELEC. HAND DRYER
GRAB BAR (TYR) SoAP p,q/-.um - j |~ ELEC. HAND DRYER
/ \
SWING UP se / M - GRAB BAR
7 e\ —— — H - e —_ PPROVIDE BLOCKING AS
| 3'4 | . REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
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| | L
TN | KR 1IN , ,
i F— J === T . ! ¢ N ¢
= R \ = | * o b = =
b 9 b \ o h h S} E
o B E ¥ 1‘- ® AN f N 2 k N N R E.
z( E s N . il £ > . H
L ) b L | 1] b
18 | 18" 6" MAX. | — 11" MIN KNEE CLEARANCE | 1e | 18~ | 1o ‘
17" MIN. 17" MIN.
PROVIDE PIPE INSULATION PROVIDE PIPE INSULATION
LAVATORY KNEE CLEARANCE LAVATORY KNEE CLEARANCE SOALE Aot LAVATORY KNEE CLEARANCE
SCALE : 1/2°=1'0" SCALE:1/2"=1'0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'0" SCALE: 112 =1'0" ' SCALE: 1/2*=1'0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'0"
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NOTES W LGJ
FIXTURE CONNECTION SCHEDULE Wz
e —— o o RESTROOM SECTIONS 1.ANY PVC OR NON METALLIC PIPES PENETRATING FIRE OR SMOKE BARRIERS MUST BE SEALED WITH I 23«
et INTUMESCENT FIRE STOPPING (NOT FIRE CAULKING) O >op
URINAL 1/2 b 1—1/2 SCALE: 112" = 1-0° E %n:
S 172 72 T o) 2. RUNALL PIPING FULL SIZE TO FIXTURES, FITTINGS, DEVICES, OUTLETS, ETC H 299
ADoK /2 /2 T /2 1-1)z 3. PLUMBING PIPING SHALL BE RUN CONCEALED WITHIN WALLS AND BASEMENT g o Eg
4. PROVIDE WATER HEATERS TO SERVE AREA @} § 3 e
| _|
O Yok
RESTROOM NOTES ACCESSIPLE TOILET ROOM NOTES:
1. PROVIDE COLD APPLIED LIQUID WATERPROOF MEMBRANE UNDER THINSET CT FLOOR 10. WATER CLOSET SHALL BE EQUAL TO KOHLER TWO-PIECE ELONGATED HIGHLINE TOILET, ADA 1. MAINTAIN MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 48" FOR MANEUVERING IN FRONT OF TOILET
FOR TOILET TOOMS ON ALL FLOORS COMPLIANT. ROOM DOORS.
2. COORDINATE ALL G.C. SUPPLIED ITEM WITH SPECIFICATIONS 11. LAVATORY SHALL BE EQUAL TO CORIAN 37" x 22" COUNTERTOP WITH INTERGRAL SINK AND 3"
BACKSPLASH. UNIT SHALL BE MOUNTED ON WOOD CABINET SO THAT CLEAR KNEE SPACE UNDER 2. DOORS INTO THE TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE A MIN. NET CLEARANCE OF 33", g
3. GRAB BARS ON METAL STUDS WALLS SHALL HAVE CONCEALED HOT-DIP GALVANIZED IS NOT LESS THAN 27" AND WASHBASIN IS NOT MORE THAN 34" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL 30" DOORS TO INSURE THIS NET OPENING. CONTRACTOR 2
gI)ETEIL s;}gg;l%l: PLATEgA(llgI;l #Aﬁlﬁ. I;rrl‘-l_ll_qul r?_I_E(B:g'I:E ORAEN‘(;‘VHOR PLATIIEST;\)P'S:'Tngs(zoN SHALL MAINTAIN MIN. 24" CLEAR SPACE INSIDE THE DOOR AT THE SIDE CLOSEST TO
GRAB /ALLBORD 12. JANITOR SINK SHALL BE FIBERGLASS REINFORCED POLYESTER RESIN EQUAL TO FIAT PRODUCT THE DOOR PULL.
FEPLIGATION, SEGURE GRAS BAR TO ANGHOR PLATE WITH TAMPER-PROOF STAINLESS MOP SINK KIT, WHITE 24" x 24" x 10" ZORO #G1980002 WITH INTERGRAL DRAIN, STAINLESS STEEL
STEEL FASTENERS. T UANER PIATE, DUAL HANDLE WALL-MOUNTED FAUCET, HOSE & HOLDER COMBINATION AND 3. THERE SHALL BE A CLEAR SPACE FREE OF 50 IN DIAMETERAS A MINIMUM FOR

MANEUVERING AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS. CLEAR SPACE UNDER THE LAVATORY

MAY BE INCLUDED IN THIS AREA.

4. PROVIDE GRAB BAR AT EACH WATER CLOSET AS FOLLOWS: 13. CEILING LIGHT AND FAN COMBINATION SHALL BE EQUAL TO NUTONE 791LEDNT FAN WITH LIGHT

2|

i

ORE g;‘g i i o WHITE GRILL 10 1/2" x 10 /2" WITH 4* DUCT TO NEAREST EXHAUST SHAFT OR EXTERIOR OF 4. LAVATORIES SHALL MAINTAIN CLEAR SPACE OF 29" BELOW THE LAVATORY 5 g3

ONE (1) 36* HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR AT REAR WALL BUILDING. FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON TO THE FLOOR. s <38°

<5]3°

5. MIRRORS ABOVE THE LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM Bmeo:

5. TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE EQUAL TO B-2888 BY BOBRICK SURFACE-MOUNTED 14. EACH ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AWALL-MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE ON THE REAR WALL. EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40° ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. EE =1
MULTI-ROLL STAINLESS STEEL CONSTRUCTION. .§ o
6. TOP OF WATER CLOSET SEATS SHALL BE 17" - 19" ABOVE FLOOR. g BE

6. HAND DRYER SHALL BE EQUAL TO ELECTRIC-AIRE LE 8.8" x 11.25" x 5.9" WHITE EPOXY 7. GRAB BARS SHALL BE SECURED TO STRUCTURE, AND SHALL BE LOCATED AT *
ALUMINIUM UNIT WITH THERMALLY PROTECTED QUITE OPERATION INFRARED SENSOR 33"-36" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, IN LENGTHS INDICATED. (SEE SHEET A10 ) =
AUTOMATIC AIR-DRYING CYCLE. g

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SIGNAGE ON THE ACCESSIBLE DOOR INDICATING
THAT IT IS AN ACCESSIBLE FACILITY. SIGN SHALL BE 60" FROM FLOOR TO CENTER
OF SIGN AFFIXED TO DOOR.

7. SURFACE MOUNTED MIRROR SHALL BE 18" x 36" EQUAL TO B-165 1836 BY BOBRICK.
BOTTOM REFLECTING EDGE OF MIRROR SHALL BE MOUNTED NOT MORE THAN 40"

ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
9. GRIP DIAMETER OF ALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1-1/4° TO 1-1/2".
8. SOAP DISPENSER SHALL BE EQUAL TO SLOAN SJS-1000 MANUAL WALL-MOUNT LIQUID SOAP 10. ALL EXPOSED WATER LINES AND DRAIN LINES BELOW LAVATORY SHALL BE
DISPENSER, CHROME PLATE FINISH, WITH REFILL SUPPLIES. DESPENSER EDGE SHALL BE SET INSULATED OR ENCLOSED IN CASEWORK THAT COMPLIES WITH CLEARANCE
NOT MORE THAT 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. REQUIREMENTS PER 2003 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE.

ORAWING NUMBER

9. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSALSHALL BE EQUAL TO B-254 SURFACE-MOUNTED STAINLESS-STEEL
CONSTRUCTIONWITH SECURITY LOCK.SET UNIT IN WOMEN ROOM ADJACENT TO TOILET TISSUE A8
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MUSI FINISHT NOTES
CON
AREA DINING 1. PAINTING : NO PAINTING OR INTERIOR FINISH SHALL BE DONE UNDER CONDITIONS
. , AREA——— WHICH JEOPADIZE THE QUALITY OR APPAREANCE OF SUCH WORK.
| | A.ALL COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER.
EXIST B.GYPSUM WALLBOARD SURFACE SHALL BE WIPED AND DAMPEDCLOTH JUST PRIOR
PORCH APPLICATION OF THE FIRST COAT, IN ORDER TO LAY FLAT ANY NAP WHICH MAY
HAVE FORMED DURING THE SANDING PROCESS.
C. PAINTED DOORS AND FRAMES SHALL BE SEMI-CLOSS FINISH IN COLOR TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALLS.
FURNITURE SCHEDULE 2. FLOOR FINISHES:
y A VERIFY THAT SURFACE IS SMOOTH, LEVEL AND FREE FROM DEFECTS WHICH COULD
DESCRIPTIOIN DIMENSIONS % DINING AFFECT THE INSTALLATION.DO NOT PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL DEFECTS HAVE BEEN
—  HESSSSSSSSsSo g SSS=S====7 CORRECTED.
COCKTAIL TABLES 24"L x 24"W x 42°H i AREA B. RESILENT FLOOR TILES SHALL LAY SYMMETRICALLY ABOUT CENTERLINES OF SURFACES
H:]:D} % @ WITH EITHER JOINTS OR CENTERLINE OCCURING IN CENTER.
I
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|
@ 24L X 24"W X 42°H ) @ § (&)
-
M |
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TO SURPAST
= 2ND FLOOR ROOF

SOULBAILA
735 WETHERSFELDAVE.

= 1"-0 DRAWN BY; MAM DATE:3/6/18

FURNITURE FLOOR PLAN LAYOUT
PREPAREDFOR

SCALE: 1/4"

PROPOSED FURNITURE FLOOR PLAN
735 Wethersfield Ave. 83 Ag
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Narrative

S-1 Site Plan

- Zoning Analysis table has been change from a NX-2 to a MS-2
with adjusted information on the table to support MS-2

- Dimensions of building and veranda lines identified.
- Dimensions indicated on existing structure.

- Parking is in the rear of lot as indicated on site plan, and
proposed parking in the front is removed.

- Install 10'x10' opaque screening provided about existing
dumpster pad as required per section 6.12.2 .A with necessary
appurtenances.

- 2 parking spaces provided in the rear of lot. On ADA and 1
standard. Addition parking provided off site per letter submitted.

- Correction made to front lot line width. The site front line is 49'
- Exterior lighting attached to existing structure to illuminate
specific areas of the site

- Install new 7' 6"x20"0" tree well with 18" ornamental iron
fencing providing 2 new flowering dogwood tress with a minimum 2"
caliper when installed. Soil volume provided is 732 cubic feet, and
100 square feet of permeable surface area.

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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A-3 Proposed Floor Plan

- The section of wall opening on proposed plan sits
behind the building line and veranda line per site plan.

- Existing wooden ramp flushed with existing pavement
is dimensioned per floor plan.

Noise Mitigation plan for Soulbaila

All walls and ceiling shall be sound proof and to reduce
external noise.

Security will facilitate customers in the establishment to
decrease the volume customers on the exterior to decrease
noise levels.

On Fridays and Saturdays the security team will
evacuate the premises by 1:45am. The customers will be
escorted and establishment emptied by 2:00am

735 Wethersfield Ave.
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Soul-Baila

[yuca/cassava air friesf...5.50

[served with mango salsa and mango anchar]

[sweet coconut air fired shrimp)/...11

[served with avocado ranch sauce]

[capacho de bacalao]...7.50

[served avocados, cod fish, and fresh tomatoes with thyme dressing]

[arugula chicken salad]...8

[served with thyme dressing]

[curly endive salad]...9

[served with cashew vinaigrette, pine nuts and currants|

[orange-henny bbq chicken wings/...11
[mumbo spiced chicken wings/...8.50
[lemongrass chicken wings/...9.50
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[Trifongo with shrimpl...18

[served with sautéed onions and tomatoes with a side of grilled
asparagus|

[cajun spiced faroe island salmon shiders/...22

[served with pickled jalapeno and romaine lettuce with a side of
sweet potato air fries]

[seared paprika salmon]...21

[served with rosemary and grapes with a side of crash hot potato]

[beef lettuce bowl...15

[served with basmati rice, ground brisket and a side of hot crash
potato]

[loaded chicken lettuce wraps|...13

[served with black beans, mango, fried chicken, fried plantains, with
honey mustard dressing and a side of grilled asparagus]

[umbo stuffed shells/... 14

[served with kale, shrimp and a side of grilled asparagus]

[summertime delight]...17

[served with grilled red onions, peaches, and cubed chicken on a kabob with
beet sauce, side of sautéed string beans, corn and cherry tomatoes and grilled

asparagus|

[avocado crab boat]...18

[served with a side of grilled asparagus]
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[avocado mac and cheesel...15

[served with pepper jack and cheddar cheese with a side of grilled
asparagus|

[brisket burger]...17

[served with grilled red onions, cheddar cheese, dill yogurt sauce and a side of
sweet potato fries|

[beast mode burger]...20

[served with sunny side eggs, melted pepper jack cheese, dill pickles, bacon,
baby sprouts and a side of sweet potato fries]

[deep fried red snapper]...23

[served with kale, sweet potatoes, cherry tomatoes, corn, basmati
rice, black beans, onion rings and a side of hot crash potato]

[braised pineapples/...4

[star anise, honey, and fresh ginger]

[sweet French crepes/...15

[blackberries, granny apples, red wine]

[berry delight]...8.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, raspberries, buttermilk and
honey]
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735 Wethersfield Ave.

[summer desert p1zzal...9.50

[served with strawberries, blackberries, bananas, peaches and kiwi]
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Attachment #5: Certificate of Planning Compliance

City of Hartford
Planning Division
Department of Development Services
Return Form to Planning Desk at the
Licenses & Inspections Division

260 Constitution Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1822

For Assistance Conract Plabniny Division
860-757-9025,
250 Consrirution Plaza, 4 Floor
Harttrsed, Connecticut (6103-71822

AT s s Lnr AT v

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING CERTIF ICATE
OF COMPLIANCE
(Required for Certificate of Occupancy)

REASON FO APPL]CATION

XM Completion of new project a Change of Use o Real Estate Transaction

o Ry St Huse LLC

Address: 5 ity TEER D State L7 Zip Code: €&/ depe
Phone: 56 KL E -3 4’—’ Email Jf 2ot T Ef Ebpridpn - comes
Property Address: 7 345 et 7y pr ey City: LTy Sute_ L7 Zip Code: S/ =

Zoning District; 7, 208 ([4’% g‘F / GL A
Title of approved Site Plan/Special Permit/Zoning Permit 7 % @f [4 \f ZA/ UC)

Drawings prepared by, &5 28l o TeEw s/ D& 7% A e e Cr
Date Approved___ /=73 —¢ &

USE AND DESCRIPTION:

(Specify floor # and squatre footage area)

A 4 &3P L~ ﬁi’/m-f( ELTID Bk p f Sty e P T Lg)t J et Aot F Do 2§
Eopy Tt A T e

Q” melﬁc-c\'nins npct{(‘ \[ﬂ S;-rvc\'/e dQ/ //7/’-@\!’
SITE/FLOOR PLANS SUBMITTED:

KA Planiag\ Forms, Templates & Applications\ Applicanons & Fe wenst PlanningCertiticateOFfCompliance doe Rev 03/11
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SANDE002
Typewritten Text
Attachment #5: Certificate of Planning Compliance


CERTIFICATION OF PLANNING COMPILIANCE PROCEDURE:

[} Submit rwo {2) copies of As-Built drawings to A2-T2 standards;

2) The Engineer or Architect who signed the approved drawings must certify that the project was built in
accordance with the approved plans;

31 Provide a narrative of uses;

41 All site work, including lighting, landscaping, paving and striping of parking spaces must be completed prior to
= & ) p=tg C g | = g p P
the issuance of an unconditional Certificate of Planning Compliance;

5) 1fall site work has been completed, but the landscaping has not bad sufficient time 10 become cstablished, a
Conditional Certificate of Planning Comphance may be granted, provided that the bond in place is sufficient to
cover the cost of the unfinished work. The applicant should contact the Planning Division to schedule a re-
inspection only after a full growing cvele. A re-inspection fee of 3100 will be charged.

CERTIFICATION:
| owner/architect/ engineer/general contractor certify that the work has been completed in accordance with
approved plans except &y specifically noted by notation on the enclosed as-built drawings.

P

SIGNATURKE ,
1t 7.
DATE X/ Ih / Qg

¥
DATE oF As.buwr orawinas 1/ 19/1F
Based upon the mspectton of: GD\QG\\ ‘\'@d(\\ \@ ﬂl\/ LG
DATE_H /15 //C’f /

nconditional Certificate of Planning Compliance . Meets all requirements

/00 Conditional Certificate of Planning Compliance — See List Below

The following is a list of requirements determined from inspection, which while not vet complete do not adverscly
affect the use/occupancy of the premises and for which sufficient securiry is being held, Tt is the obligation of the

property owner to notify the Planning Division when all itcms are complete and ready for inspection. Conditional

certificates will expire in one vear. Gach inspection beyond the initial inspection requires a $100 fee.

[ Eile Number
0 Bond Release Approved

0O Bond Recuction of § Approved trom § t 3

0 No Bond Release/Reduction Approved
In accordance with Section 110.1.2 of the 2003 International Building Code porton of the 2005 State
Building Code, Zonng approv al, the address listed above complies with the City of Hartford zoning regulations.

Issued by:_— Fee: C,>
Date: [ Mm\// r%f 9 , czre: SPCFER Qaly ~OSG

“This is not a Certificate of Occupancy under the Building Code

K\ Planning\Forms, Templates & Applications\Applicatons & Formst PlanningCertificate O{Compliance.doce Rev 03/11
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Attachment #6: Health and Human Services Permit & Inspection Report
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"Reopen CT - Phase 2: FOOD ESTABLISHMENT CHECKLIST

Establish . o / ]
Instructions i S,’) (0% L' ;’\ﬁ C/ _} Date:
This form can be used by local health Address:
i > 1 / / Time: 24
__,? ?S /(/(/ //7t( S'frt, e/ ;('_)K#«—

departments to assist food

i

N\
& : ;
& establishments in meeting the reopening Phone: ~ ((QU== Class:

}'.\5 2 requirements by evaluating readiness ( L / /1l \)! i / /4
& i) and/or compliance Email: _.— I 1 / T Yo\ " 5; =
] ) ~+MANAIK ( 1\ ( /Town: 7
E. ‘lg e Mark items in compliance with a ol N\'J\J \ AL [i 1A « (VU f: \ / ///;%&C/_
%\\Pu.bhcﬂealth' é? checkmark. » ; PIC: LHD: —_—

< 2] e [f anitem is not in compliance, review s

R < ; DA L

with the CFPM or Active License: Ve s Exp Date:
B

Refer any issues to the appropriate
agency. |nSpEctor;y/
é Ly /é\

T ——
RISK FACTORS
Sanitization

I -
Management/Personnel Food Safety Good Hygienic Practices .
i Q No bare hand contact with T¢S.and 5% od contact surfaces cleaned and sanitized

Time/Temperature controls

A DRI - for safety in place ready-to-eat foods /= / frequently -
; Screening employees before shift Q Food: Good condltuzn/safe/ 8 Franerrd t b Effective food gradﬁ Sjnmzer available with test
" for symptoms unadulterated I\ / ( \ per glove use N / a s I~
d and stored in

Wiping cloths properl/use

/~ Procedure for exclusion of ill
] employees/monitoring of exposed | O Preper GEmemeiar(s // O Hand hi i /
Available/accurate A, \ nd washing as required \ a itizer //
employees [} AL/ (/) sanitiz /k_,
Facilities
~~ Adequate handwashing sinks/ Water system flushed _available to effectivel iti
e y sanitize food ’ ; |
properly supplied/accessible J (if applicable) contact equipment roper garbage location and disposa
COVID-19 FACTORS
Guest Service
Jd - Self-certification completed o a ~Indoor ventilation adjusted (if applicable)
a/ Seating capacity at 50% Q Social distancing markers: at entrance/to make payment/for restrooms
7
3/ Group size limited per Rules and Executive Orders @ e Bar slanng no work area or staff behind bar unless a physical barrier
i place,‘partles must be seated and be at least 6 ft. from other parties
3"’ COVID-19 signage in place: 211 hotline; do not work/enter if ill; social distancing Q -Perfofmers: outdoor only, exempt from wearing mask when performing
protocols; cleaning & disinfecting protocols; wearing of masks/gloves ané atféast 12 ft. from nearest person
]/ Tables spaced to allow for 6 ft. between guests or separated by non-porous barriers Kitch -
that extend 30 inches above table height i itchen Sta
Disinfecting (tables, chairs, check presenters, doors, etc. ) with an EPA approv | . f
| /A ) »
J product effective against SARS-CoV-2; disposable wipes available 1L Q erfyylieliih dime e eployass //\—' /2/ N7 /}'/) i
3 Cleaning/disinfecting products provided near commonly used surfaces a Workstations arranged for maximum distancing il Y7~
d Service staff are wearing masks.and gloves A / 0 O~ Masks worn; gloves used appropriately
J] Patrons are wearing masks — except when eating or with me9ica| condition 0O~ COVID-19 best practices discussed — all staff trained
J] Tables not preset; silverware rolled or packaged /\/ /U Additional Outdoor Requirements //4 /14’—-7/{ i/
e / ANV
4 Hand sanitizer provided for guest use at entrances and common areas o a Approvals from Building/Fire/Zoning for outside dining e
=) No-touch or disposable menus or reusable menus that are sanitized between uses /| O Pest control plan/measures in place
~ Self-service areas closed ‘ i ) Outdoor service set on impervious or gravel surface /
3/// Condiments — single use packets/containers a No outdoor: food or drink preparation; bus or service statiléns
A _~~ Restrooms cleaned and disinfected frequently; log maintained a Food covered during transport from inside I
J‘/ Indoor waiting area closed a Waiting area maintained for social distancing \

3 Comments & Observations

//7,////”‘”“//0 s 5 ‘
/p./Z/O~(“'"¢/ ' /ZL/\///MQS w il /W's/’fz//c'q/

i) "“/’7 Vi
(I Vid /i ////L/ /Mz/

=TT

/
A e

Inspector Signature: 7~ _~ ,L.-.-—\.\ Person in Charge Signature:
T

R Printed Name: B(Pﬁr( N\u/{?r\ }()C
Developed by CT Environmental Health Association in collaboration with CT DPH Food Protection Program &

6/17/20 LT Association of Directors of Health
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	[jumbo stuffed shells]…14
	[summertime delight]…17
	[avocado crab boat]…18
	[avocado mac and cheese]…15
	[brisket burger]…17
	[beast mode burger]…20
	[deep fried red snapper]…23

	Pallet cleanser
	Dessert
	[sweet French crepes]…15
	[berry delight]…8.50
	[summer desert pizza]...9.50



	735wethersfield_certofplancomp_05012019


		2020-07-23T17:15:22-0400
	Aimee Chambers




